Social investment
Working with
Australian communities

About Rio Tinto
Rio Tinto is a leading international
mining Group, listed in the United
Kingdom and Australia. Rio Tinto’s
business is finding, mining and
processing the earth’s mineral
resources. The Group’s objective is
to maximise the overall long term
return to shareholders through a
strategy of investing in large scale,
cost competitive mines driven
by the quality of each opportunity,
not the choice of commodity.
Major products are aluminium,
copper, diamonds, energy (coal
and uranium), gold, industrial
minerals (borax, titanium dioxide,
salt, talc) and iron ore. Activities
span the world, but are strongly
represented in Australia and
North America, with significant
businesses in South America, Asia,
Europe and southern Africa.
Rio Tinto’s businesses in Australia
make up around one third of its
global assets, and include the
Australian parts of Rio Tinto Alcan,
Rio Tinto Iron Ore, HIsmelt ®,
Northparkes, Argyle Diamonds,
Energy Resources of Australia
(ERA), Dampier Salt, Three Springs
Talc, Rio Tinto Coal Australia and
Coal & Allied. Rio Tinto also
manages Australian and south
Asian exploration from a base
in Perth. Rio Tinto’s Australian
corporate headquarters, its global
shipping centre and worldwide
technical services presence are
based in Melbourne. In Australia,
Rio Tinto employs approximately
16,000 people.

Rio Tinto
and sustainable
development
Mining is a long term, capital
intensive business, where many
assets are situated in remote
locations. The extended timescale
means that if Rio Tinto is to deliver
financial returns to shareholders,
host governments and local
communities, we need economic,
environmental and social stability.
Rio Tinto is committed to
sustainable development not
just because it is the responsible
and ethical approach to managing
the earth’s natural resources,
but also because it makes sound
business sense.
Our business success is built on
access to land, people and capital.
Rio Tinto believes we can help
ensure access by building a strong
and deserved reputation in our
care for the environment, our social
policies and our contribution to
economic prosperity. Sustainable
development is integrated into
all aspects of Rio Tinto’s business
through a number of policies,
standards, strategies and
performance indicators.

Contents
02 Foreword
04 Introduction
10 Education and training
38 Business and regional development
56 Environment and conservation
72 Culture
92 Health and community wellbeing
114 Rio Tinto’s operations in Australia
116 Index

Foreword
Stephen Creese
Managing director
Rio Tinto – Australia

Rio Tinto makes an important
contribution to building sustainable
and economically resilient
communities across Australia.
In 2007, our Australian
economic value add* amounted
to approximately A$10 billion.
This included support for socioeconomic programmes covering
health, education, training,
business development, housing
and the environment. Almost
A$80million was invested in
direct community contributions.
There are strong business drivers
for our social and community
investment programmes. We
want to reduce costs and achieve
competitive advantage, through
self-regulation and enhanced
community engagement.

We have learnt that social
investments must be managed
carefully and responsibly.
We have a responsibility to
contribute in ways which
meet the aspirations of our
communities, in addition to
supporting our business goals.
Equally, we believe that the
projects we support – and their
outcomes – must become selfsustaining.

We recognise we don’t always
get it right. We do not have the
knowledge, skills or remit to
address many of the relevant
challenges. In light of this,
wherever possible, we work with
others. By working closely with
local communities, community
organisations, governments and
others with an interest in our
business decisions, we can keep
pace with expectations, pool our
skills and expertise, to further
projects in which we all have
a stake.

*Rio Tinto calculates its economic value add
using the method adopted by the Global
Reporting Initiative. For further information
visit: www.riotinto.com/shareholders/
annualresults2007.asp

2

3

Development and management
of good relationships with
communities is as critical
to our business success
as the technical management
of our mining operations.
Rio Tinto’s Communities
policy requires our
operations to build enduring
relationships that are
characterised by mutual
respect, active partnership
and long term commitment.

4

We invest in programmes
that aim to address the
social and environmental
impact of our business
and secure benefits for the
communities in which we
operate. These programmes
result from consultation
with communities and
ideally involve working
in partnerships with our
communities, other
organisations and
government.

We try to support
programmes that can make
a difference in a sustainable
way, without creating
dependency, and focus on
initiatives that build
knowledge, capacity and
skills for the community,
as well as Rio Tinto.
For further information about
Rio Tinto’s Communities policy visit:
www.riotinto.com/ourapproach/
217_policies.asp

Effectively contributing to communities requires a good understanding
of the socio-economic environment in which we operate, as well as the
communities’ own vision for their future. The Rio Tinto Communities
standard sets out a framework for implementing our communities policy
and includes clear direction for developing and implementing multi-year
communities plans, baseline community assessments, mutually accepted
and understood consultation procedures and cultural heritage and
community assistance programmes.

Introduction

Rio Tinto Communities standard

Each Rio Tinto operation is required to develop its own, locally designed
community relations plan that meets the Rio Tinto standard, is
integrated into operational business planning, and is updated annually.

Our approach to working with communities
assess

build

develop

baseline
communities
assessment

build
relationships
and partnerships

develop
communities
programmes

> Understand key social,
environmental and
economic factors
> Gather data on demography,
labour market, education
profile and family and
individual wellbeing
> Understand the current or
potential impact of the business
> Identify potential risks and
opportunities

> Build relationships and
partnerships with government
agencies, community and
non-government organisations,
academics and other
corporate entities
> Agree needs and ensure
these are mutually understood
and accepted
> Partnerships are based on
respective expertise and
collaborative inputs

> Programmes should reflect
baseline assessments and
consultation
> Programmes cover educational,
health or livelihood initiatives
and provide local employment,
small business and contractor
opportunities
> Programmes should build long
term local skills and knowledge
> Initiatives undertaken should
encourage self help and avoid
dependency

5

Introduction

We adopt a partnership
approach to address social
and environmental issues
of mutual interest to our
business and the communities
in which we work.

Taking a partnership approach
Working in partnership with
other groups and organisations
helps us better understand the
issues and priorities of the
community and jointly develop
programmes that all parties agree
will provide value. We adopt a
partnership approach at a global,
regional, national, state and local
level to address social and
environmental issues of mutual
interest to our business and the
communities in which we work.
Partnerships can range from
large scale formal relationships
bound by legal agreements
to more informal arrangements
with smaller organisations.
Generally, all parties agree to
share the responsibilities and
risk of working together on joint
programmes, under some form of
governance structure, using
resources allocated by all the
parties involved.

6

Partnerships help Rio Tinto:
> understand community
expectations better and how
best to respond;
> hear divergent views and
identify and address issues
of mutual interest and concern;
> access skills, knowledge,
perspectives and expertise that
we do not have;

> demonstrate our commitment
to sustainable development;
> integrate our policies into
everyday practice;
> engage our employees in working
with communities;
> communicate more directly with
our communities and stakeholders;
> build trust, respect and
goodwill;

> pool our skills and expertise with
> and increase our profile and
others to achieve outcomes that
reputation.
could not be achieved individually;

Many of our operations are located
in remote parts of Australia, where
the social and economic exclusion
of Aboriginal Australians presents
significant challenges for
communities. Rio Tinto negotiates
formal, binding agreements, based
on mutual obligation, with host
Indigenous communities wherever
we operate. In doing so, we
have a simple vision – to leave
communities materially better off
as a result of our activities.
We currently have more than
100 land access and more than

ten mine development agreements
with communities, which cover
areas such as the management and
distribution of mining benefits,

employment, training
and contracting opportunities,
cultural heritage protection,
land management and access,
environmental management and
protection, cross cultural training,
and consents for the operation
going forward.
Importantly, the agreements also
set up an institutional partnership
for a long term relationship
between the host community and
the operation. It is through these
partnerships that Indigenous
communities and operations then
jointly seek to engage government
and others on the development
of the region.

The mine regional development
agreements usually provide for
the establishment of communitycontrolled trusts, enabling benefits
to be channelled into community
development purposes and for the
benefit of future generations.

Introduction

Rio Tinto community agreements
and community controlled trusts

Typically, Rio Tinto community
controlled trusts have a number
of funds that provide for the
needs of current generations and
accumulate capital to ensure
benefits in perpetuity for future
generations. Following a
substantial investment in training
and capacity building, community
controlled trusts are now
driving community development
with their own programmes,
and initiating partnerships with
government and NGOs across
health, housing, education and
support for law and culture.

Other Rio Tinto trusts and funds
Another way Rio Tinto and its
businesses engage and work
with communities is through
the establishment of trusts and
funds. These social investment
vehicles allow for independent
governance and transparent
programme selection and
funding, reflecting the priorities
of the communities for which
they were developed to support.
Rio Tinto employees and
community representatives sit
on the management committees
and determine how investments
will be made.

Rio Tinto trusts and funds
in Australia include:
> Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
> Rio Tinto Alcan Community Fund
> Blair Athol Mine Community
Development Fund
> Coal & Allied Community Trust
> Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund
> Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund
> Rio Tinto WA Future Fund
> Coal & Allied Aboriginal
Development Consultative
Committee

For further information about Rio Tinto’s
trusts and funds visit: www.riotinto.com/
ourapproach/6010_trusts.asp

7

8

This book profiles some examples
of the many relationships and
projects in which Rio Tinto has
invested across education, training,
regional and business development,
culture, environment, health and
wellbeing in 2007 and 2008.
9

education
and training

Rio Tinto supports a broad range of national, regional and local
education and training initiatives throughout Australia, from
early literacy and numeracy programmes, to vocational training
projects, through to tertiary scholarships. While support of
programmes can directly benefit our business – by providing
skilled employees both now and into the future – education and
training helps build healthy and sustainable communities.

Education and training
12

Promoting engineering to
teachers and students:
Mirani State High School

Learning through cultural
exchange: AFS Intercultural
Programmes

Mirani State High School held
training for teachers in the Mackay
region to help them guide students
on engineering and future career
prospects. With assistance from
the Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund, specialist
training was offered in a
computer-assisted drawing
programme. The programme
introduces students to engineering
through a competition to design
and build formula one car models
powered by CO2.

AFS Intercultural Programmes is

one of the world’s largest not-forprofit community-based volunteer
organisations offering intercultural
exchange opportunities to
secondary and tertiary students.
Student exchanges offer a unique
opportunity for language learning,
cultural immersion and personal
growth. Rio Tinto recognises
the benefits of having a pool
of graduates who have lived
in countries that are important
partners for Australia and the
mining industry, such as China
and Japan. Rio Tinto supports
up to three children of permanent
Western Australian employees
to broaden their horizons by
studying overseas.

Creating training and
employment opportunities
for local students:
Western Cape College
Rio Tinto Alcan Weipa works
with teachers and students at
the Western Cape College in
Northern Queensland to improve
employment and training
prospects for school students
in the region. The partnership
provides local students with
a wide range of school-to-work
pathways including work
experience, school-based
traineeships, 18-month
traineeships and apprenticeships.
In 2007, the partnership was
the joint winner of the Prime
Minister’s Award for Excellence
in Community Business
Partnerships North Queensland.

Promoting literacy through Indigenous Australian stories:
Indij Readers
Many Indigenous Australian children don’t learn to read properly
and their illiteracy can be a life long handicap. Indij Readers is a national
community-based organisation that aims to produce literacy materials
that Indigenous children will find interesting and compelling. It does this
largely by encouraging Indigenous Australians to write and illustrate
stories based on their own lives.
Indij Readers takes a collaborative approach to developing its products.
Indigenous communities and organisations, major education services
providers, and literacy academics in a number of universities are
all involved in the development and publishing process. The Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund financed Indij Readers’ start-up in 2004 and has
provided ongoing support for the development of writer’s kits,
Indigenous stories and teachers’ guides.

Helping Indigenous students
to reach their potential:
Opening the Doors
Foundation
Working with the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, the Opening
the Doors Foundation enables
Victorian Indigenous secondary
school students to choose the
education setting most appropriate
to their needs and aspirations
through financial and advisory
support. The programme focuses
on increasing retention and
success rates of senior students
largely in rural areas, and allowing
these students to reach their
academic and extra curricular
potential. The programme includes
the Students in Crisis initiative
to assist Indigenous students to
return to schooling after being
alienated from the education
system through homelessness
and extreme poverty.

13

14

Building life skills:
Department of Education
and Training
(Western Australia)

Helping disadvantaged
students find career
pathways:
Upper Hunter schools

Firebugs are 2.4 metre sailing
dinghies assembled and sailed
by students in Karratha, Western
Australia, in conjunction with
the Pilbara Camp School.
With assistance from Rio Tinto,
the boat building programme
fosters practical skills development
through the process of assembling
the frame, painting, fitting out
sails and rigging, and finally
learning to sail. At the same time,
the project teaches the students
the importance of team work and
commitment, and provides a
great sense of achievement when
the boats hit the water for the
first time.

The Skills Training Project,
supported by the Coal & Allied
Community Trust, supports
disadvantaged students and
encourages them to stay at school
while developing new skills for
employment. The programme
enables students from the Upper
Hunter region in New South Wales
to enrol in TAFE mini classes,
such as carpentry and joinery,
hairdressing, beauty and motor
repair and maintenance. More
than 80 students have participated
in the programme.

Providing traineeships and
apprenticeships: MRAEL
The Blair Athol Mine Community
Development Fund supports
a programme for local
apprenticeships, traineeships and
school-based trainees through
group training provider MRAEL.
In 2007, the Fund provided
support for four apprentices, two
full-time trainees and six schoolbased trainees learning a range
of occupations at local businesses.
Placements included those in
hairdressing, automotive,
plumbing, business, carpentry
and childcare.

Promoting careers in engineering:
Engineering Aid
Approximately ten per cent of Indigenous Australians complete
secondary school and many miss out on opportunities in technical and
professional fields. Engineering Aid is a philanthropic organisation that
provides engineers’ skills and related services to assist disadvantaged
communities in Australia and overseas.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund supports Engineering Aid’s Indigenous
Australians Engineering Summer School, which aims to offer Indigenous
students an insight into the role of engineers and the career
opportunities open to them. Each year, approximately 20 Indigenous
senior secondary students from across Australia are selected to attend
the school where they can experience campus life, learn more about
the various applications of engineering, and hear from mentors and role
models about how engineering skills are applied in everyday settings
that can benefit communities.
Many participants have gone on to study engineering, with a number
being accepted into the Rio Tinto National Indigenous Cadetship
programme. Following an introduction from the Fund, the programme
is now also supported by the Minerals Council of Australia.

Encouraging girls to study
information, communication
and technology:
Mirani State High School

Addressing skills shortages
through supporting
engineering students:
University of Newcastle

Experiencing the
business world:
Young Achievement
Australia

The Mackay Area Girls into
Computing Conference (MAGIC)
was held by the Mirani State
High School with support from
the Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund. The
conference aimed to encourage
local female students in years
7 to 9 to acquire skills in the area
of information, communication
and technology.

The Coal & Allied Community
Trust funded 12 scholarships at the
University of Newcastle in 2007 for
students studying engineering. The
initiative aims to increase the intake
of engineering students who will
be available for employment in the
Hunter Valley. Students can enrol
in any of the engineering disciplines
offered by the University, including
civil engineering, chemical
engineering, mechanical
engineering, mechatronics, mining
and surveying. A second round of
scholarships was offered in 2008,
including opportunities for students
enrolling in medicine or science.

Students in the Mackay region in
Queensland had the chance to run
a real business for six months with
support from the Hail Creek Mine
Community Development Fund.
The Young Achievement Australia
programme provides opportunities
for students to experience the
business world, with the view of
enabling an easier transition to
the workplace. Students conduct
a variety of activities aimed
at developing skills, such as team
work, communications, technology
and cultural understanding.

15

Education and training
16

Creating employment pathways:
Hunter Training Initiative
Training youth for future employment is a key priority for the
Coal & Allied Community Trust. The Trust is supporting the Hunter
Training Initiative, which will match up to 60 year 11 students with
employers in the Hunter Valley over a three year period. The initiative
will enable students to learn new skills and gain work experience
in an area of interest, primarily out of school hours, allowing them
to continue their studies.

Learning about the world
of business and economics:
Emerald State High School

The Blair Athol Mine Community
Development Fund provides
support for two students
completing year 12 to undertake
tertiary study for three to four
years. The scholarships are open
to all students, who can study
the discipline of their choice.

The Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund has a long
term partnership with Emerald
State High School to deliver
the Ecoman programme, which
teaches students about the
world of business and economics.
The programme takes students
through the management of a
company over a few annual cycles,
where a number of variables
are changed to create different
scenarios for the students to
manage. Students take on roles
that exist within real-world
organisations.

Providing a dedicated
environment for engineering
skills development:
Gladstone Schools
Engineering Skills Centre
The Gladstone Schools
Engineering Skills Centre (GSESC)
is a unique training and learning
environment which mirrors the
expectations, ethics, safety
standards and discipline of the
engineering and manufacturing
workplace. Through theory and
practical work, school-based
students undertake Certificates
in Engineering (Manufacturing)
and Automotive Maintenance
and Service. The centre develops
broad skills, communication
and teamwork, helping ensure
graduates are prepared for
apprenticeships or traineeships.
GSESC is supported by the
Rio Tinto Alcan Community Fund.

Education and training

Opening doors to tertiary
education: Clermont State
High School

Providing opportunities to
learn through travel:
East Kimberley Schools
camps programme
Many students attending remote
schools miss out on the advantages
of camps and excursions outside
of their communities due to the high
costs involved with accommodation
and travel. Argyle Diamonds is
supporting schools in the East
Kimberley region of Western
Australia to offer students the
educational, cultural and social
benefits that excursions and
interstate camps provide. Local
schools have organised camps to
Canberra, Sydney, Broome, Perth,
Melbourne and the snow country
of Victoria. Students have the
opportunity to visit various
cultural institutions, engage with
other Indigenous groups and
experience different foods and
cultures. When they return, they
share their experiences with their
community.

17

Education and training

Developing leadership qualities:
Marist College Emerald
The Kestrel Mine Community Development Fund has supported senior
students from Marist College Emerald to attend the Australian Student
Leadership Conference – attended by students throughout the Central
Highlands, Queensland. The conference encouraged the leadership
potential in young Australians by providing students with training in
public speaking, access to role models and the opportunity to network
with other students.

Encouraging students to stay at school:
Cessnock High School
Keeping students focused is the driving force behind the Skills
Development Initiative at Cessnock High School, in the Hunter region,
New South Wales. Funding from the Coal & Allied Community Trust
is providing at-risk students with a daily mentoring experience and help
to develop individual learning plans and work experience placements.
By combining motivational and mentoring opportunities with additional
staff support, the initiative is designed to help prevent disruption in the
classroom from students who have historically been disengaged in the
schooling process. More than 150 students are involved in the initiative.

Building skills that
lead to jobs:
Aboriginal training initiative
The Aboriginal training initiative
is the result of collaboration
between Coal & Allied, the
Department of Employment,
Education and Workplace
Relations, Job Network Members
and the Upper Hunter Skills
Development Centre in the Hunter
Valley region, New South Wales.
The programme aims to prepare
Indigenous Australian trainees for
employment within the mining
industry. The 12-week programme
uses existing Coal & Allied training
procedures that combine
classroom theory, truck simulator
training and practical one-on-one
coaching to provide trainees
with the necessary skills to gain
employment. As part of the
initiative, Coal & Allied works with
a local Aboriginal-owned business,
Upper Hunter Skills Development
Centre, to help the trainees find
employment once they have
completed their training.

18

Helping young Australians
with the transition from
education to employment:
Beacon Foundation

Understanding
developments in China:
Australian National
University

The Beacon Foundation promotes
the personal development of
young Australians by addressing
youth unemployment and
providing youth-focused support
at the community level. The
Foundation’s No Dole programme
works with schools and businesses
to equip secondary school students
with the knowledge and tools
needed for a smooth transition
between education and
employment. The programme uses
work experience placements and
industry visits to promote
understanding of the workplace
while offering training in job
application procedures and the
interviewing process. Argyle
Diamonds supports the Beacon
Foundation to deliver the No Dole
programme to schools in the
East Kimberley region of Western
Australia.

Rio Tinto and the Australian
National University (ANU)
have developed a partnership to
deepen our understanding of
long-term developments in China.
The partnership aims to increase
understanding of Chinese social
and economic issues, and
strengthen research and teaching
in Australia on the Chinese
economy. ANU’s Crawford School
of Economics and Government
focuses on major applied problems
affecting Australia, Asia and
the Pacific. Crawford School
researchers have made key
contributions on topics ranging
from international financial
cooperation in East Asia, through
enterprise management in
China, to governance in Southeast
Asia and the Pacific. As well as
exporting resources to China,
Rio Tinto is also jointly developing
iron ore deposits and iron smelting
technology with Chinese partners.

The Phenomena Factory
interactive science education
centre at Inveresk, Tasmania was
established in May 2008 through
a partnership between Rio Tinto
Alcan Bell Bay and the Queen
Victoria Museum and Art Gallery.
The centre offers active science
learning, featuring more than
30 interactive exhibits for children
of all ages. Along with financial
support, Rio Tinto Alcan Bell Bay
has played a role in the planning
and development of the centre,
valuing its ability to create greater
awareness of the role of science
and technology and to inspire
future participation in the field of
science and innovation. In its first
three months of operation, more
than 30,000 people visited the
centre, including school students
from throughout the state.

Supporting accelerated
design and engineering
education:
Department of Education
(Tasmania)

Enabling students
to learn from home:
School of Isolated and
Distance Education
Students, Pannawonica

F1 in Schools is an international
programme that aims to introduce
secondary school students to the
excitement of technology, design
and engineering. Working in
teams, the competitors use state
of the art engineering technology
to design, manufacture, market
and race their model F1 cars. The
programme has been introduced
to schools in Northern Tasmania
as an initiative of the partnership
between Rio Tinto Alcan Bell Bay
and the Tasmanian Department
of Education. Three finalists from
the Tasmanian competition will
go on to compete in the national
finals with a view to the world
titles, to be held in London
in 2009.

The School of Isolated and
Distance Education Students
(SIDES) in Pannawonica
programme delivers distance
education for secondary school
students who wish to stay
in their home town while they
complete their studies. Due
to Pannawonica’s remote location
in regional Western Australia,
students have previously been
required to either attend boarding
school or move out of the area
for their secondary education.
Rio Tinto has provided the
financial and infrastructural
support allowing the SIDES
Pannawonica programme
to accommodate remote
secondary learning.

Education and training

Providing interactive science
education in Tasmania:
Queen Victoria Museum
and Art Gallery

19

Building capacity in
Native Title Representative Bodies:
The Aurora Project
The Aurora Project includes a number of
programmes that work to build capacity
in Indigenous organisations. A key focus
of the Aurora Project is to build skills and
promote career opportunities in Native
Title Representative Bodies (NTRBs).
The Project was developed in response
to the 2005 ‘Report Into the Professional
Development Needs of Native Title
Representative Body Lawyers’.
Rio Tinto and the Rio Tinto Aboriginal
Fund formed a partnership with the
Castan Centre for Human Rights Law
at Monash University and are working
with the federal Department
of Families, Housing, Community
Services and Indigenous Affairs
(FaHCSIA) to implement many of the
recommendations made in the report.
Programmes include:
> A Student Placement Programme
promoting career opportunities in native
title and Indigenous affairs by providing
vacation placements for law,
anthropology and social science
students. More than 310 students have
completed internships, with 45 legal
and eight anthropology Aurora alumni
gaining full-time, short-term or parttime employment in the NTRB system.
> The Rio Tinto NTRB Scholarship
Programme, which aims to recruit and
retain talented lawyers in the NTRB
system. Scholarship recipients undertake
a Masters of Laws in Mineral Law and
Policy at the University of Dundee,
Scotland, and commit to work
in the NTRB system for two years. Since
2005, ten scholarships have been offered
to eight lawyers from NTRBs (including
two Indigenous lawyers) and
two lawyers from commercial law firms.
Nineteen full-time lawyers, more than
20 per cent of the number of legal staff
currently employed at NTRBs, have
worked in the NTRB system as a result of
the Student Placement and Scholarship
programmes.

> An Executive Development
Programme for NTRB chief executives
and senior management delivered by
the Australian Graduate School of
Management (AGSM) Executive
Programmes, offering advanced training
in the areas of strategic thinking
and decision making, human resource
management, community relations,
stakeholder management and
corporate governance. Twenty NTRB
representatives participated in the
2007 pilot programme.
Based on the success of the pilot, a new
training programme has been developed
with AGSM Executive Programmes to
provide business management training
to current and future Indigenous
managers. It will be delivered directly
into Indigenous communities and will
be tailored to meet the needs of
participating Indigenous organisations
and their managers. A pilot is being
delivered in 2008 in the Miwatj region
of North East Arnhem Land.
The Aurora Project has leveraged the
Rio Tinto partnership to help attract
further funding and support from the
FaHCSIA. Other partners and supporters
of the Project include Allens Arthur
Robinson, the Australian Indigenous
Studies Programme at Melbourne
University, Australian National
University College of Law, the Becher
Foundation, the Department of
Education, Employment and Workplace
Relations, Gilbert & Tobin, the
Melbourne Community FoundationMorawetz Social Justice Fund, the
Minerals Council of Australia, the Pratt
Foundation, the Scully Fund, the
University of Technology Sydney Law
School, the University of New South
Wales and Woolworths.

21

Supporting future
Indigenous Australian
leaders: The Benevolent
Society
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
is supporting The Benevolent
Society to build leadership
programmes that are relevant
to Indigenous Australians. The
Sydney Leadership Programme
provides emerging leaders with
a valuable network while growing
capacity, understanding and
skills to tackle pressing social
problems. Participants are
offered a number of experiences,
including community visits,
readings, meetings with
acknowledged leaders and
opportunities for personal
reflection and practical coaching
in leadership skills. On graduation,
they join an expanding network
of alumni and continue to work
on social justice issues.

22

Providing career information
to high school students:
Australian Industry Group
Two major issues facing the
Mackay region in Queensland
are a skills shortage and engaging
youth in meaningful employment.
The Career Options programme
provides an avenue for young
people to find out about
employment and training
opportunities at a special
exhibition. The project is a
collaborative effort involving the
Australian Industry Group, the
Mackay Area Industry Network,
the Queensland and federal
governments and the region’s
local schools. Held over three days,
Career Options gives students
an opportunity to consider their
career away from the classroom,
receive information and ask
questions directly of employers
and industry representatives.
Career Options is supported by
the Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund.

Assisting students to
pursue mining studies:
New South Wales
Minerals Council
The Minerals Education
Bursary Scheme (MEBS) provides
scholarships to students who
are committed to furthering
their education in the mining
industries. Northparkes, in
partnership with the New South
Wales Minerals Council,
financially assists year 11 and
12 students to achieve their
educational and career goals.
Students from local schools, such
as Forbes High School, Parkes High
School and Red Bend Catholic
College, have benefited from the
MEBS programme.

Encouraging budding
agriculturalists:
Sarina State High School
Assistance from the Hail Creek
Mine Community Development
Fund has enabled budding
young farmers, pastoralists and
agricultural producers to learn
the ropes from an Agricultural
Skills Centre coordinator employed
by the Sarina State High School.
The coordinator is a key link
in the success of the Sarina Rural
Skills Centre, which works with
a variety of local agricultural
organisations to provide
agricultural expertise and training.
The coordinator works with other
registered training organisations,
such as TAFE and the Australian
Agricultural College Corporation,
to determine how training can be
delivered to the community as a
whole, as well as students.

Delivering tertiary education
to remote communities:
Cape York Institute for
Policy and Leadership
The Higher Expectations
programme, run by the Cape York
Institute for Policy and Leadership,
is designed to help young people
from remote Cape York
communities gain a tertiary
education, as well as nurture
their leadership potential. Higher
Expectations supports students
throughout their tertiary courses
by providing mentoring, tutoring,
supplementary coursework,
leadership training, professional
case management, and financial
and practical resources, with
the aim of ensuring they are fully
engaged in their education.
Supported by the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, the programme
has an intake of ten to 12
participants each year.

Helping childcare workers
upgrade their skills:
Communities for Children
Communities for Children is an
Australian government initiative
aimed at supporting very young
children and their caregivers by
promoting healthy families, high
quality learning opportunities
and family friendly communities.
In the Gladstone region, central
Queensland, approximately 20
per cent of the population is under
five years, so demand for quality
childcare is enormous.
The Gladstone Community
for Children initiative and the
Rio Tinto Alcan Community Fund
are working together to address
the shortage of qualified childcare
professionals in the region.
The Rio Tinto Alcan Scholarships
for Excellence programme has
supported eight people to upgrade
their skills in childcare or early
childhood education. All eight
scholarship holders have
found work within the region’s
childcare sector.

23

Education and training
24

Identifying career pathways
for secondary school
students: Emerald State
High School
Kestrel Mine has a long standing
partnership with Emerald State
High School to support its Kestrel
WISE programme. The programme
helps deliver information to high
school students about their future
career options and assists in
providing training and job
placements. The programme’s
coordinator liaises with local
industry and training
organisations to continually
identify and develop new
opportunities, diversifying the
programme so that different
industries and occupations are
represented. With growing
numbers of training and job
placements, the number of
students participating in
WISE increases each year.

Developing horse skills and improving school attendance:
Halls Creek District High School
The Halls Creek Horse Mastery Programme is improving student
attendance at school by offering enjoyable and educational horse skills
activities. Supported by Argyle Diamonds, the programme is run through
the Halls Creek District High School in the East Kimberley region,
Western Australia. Students are taught how to ride, groom, and feed
horses, as well as learn the theoretical aspects of equine anatomy and
prepare for a gymkhana event. In 2007, 150 students took part in the
programme, which is offered to students in year 5 and above, but
specifically targeted at students in years 7 to 9. After just one year in
the programme, results from a targeted selection of year 8 students saw
attendance rates for boys up to 76 per cent, and for girls, 84 per cent.
Previous attendance rates were around 50 per cent. The programme
is also supported by the Western Australian government.

Improving computer
skills for adults:
Farleigh State School

Cooking up a storm in
Central Queensland:
Capella State High School

The Coal & Allied Community
Trust is supporting the Hunter
Valley Youth Express Career and
Transition mobile unit. The mobile
unit is equipped with computers
and software to help students
learn more about career pathways
and how they best plan for the
career of their choice. The unit is
dedicated to schools in Maitland,
Cessnock, Singleton, Muswellbrook
and the Upper Hunter and
students may have the opportunity
to visit more than once. During
school holidays, the Hunter Valley
Youth Express is open at shopping
centres and other public venues,
where parents and other care
providers can also explore careers
with their children.

With support from the Hail
Creek Mine Community
Development Fund, Fairleigh
State High School in conjunction
with Hampden State School and
Calen District State College in
Mackay, Queensland, facilitated
the Programme for Adult Computer
Education (PACE) programme.
The programme is an adult
education course for school leavers
looking to update their skills
to improve employability and
for parents wanting to help
their children with study. The
programme has attracted
participants from the immediate
Mackay area, as well from
neighbouring regions.

With a third of its students
entering apprenticeships and
traineeships, Capella State High
School developed the Country
Cookhouse kitchen to provide
students with a ‘real life’
hospitality training facility. With
support from the Kestrel Mine
Community Development Fund,
the industry standard kitchen
provides students interested in
hospitality careers the opportunity
to develop skills while completing
school. The kitchen is also
available for use by community
organisations.

Education and training

Exploring career
opportunities:
Hunter Valley Youth Express

25

Challenging Hunter region
youth with the Outward
Bound experience:
Upper Hunter Youth
Leadership
More than 600 young adults in
the Hunter regions have
participated in the challenging
Outward Bound programmes
offered by Upper Hunter Youth
Leadership since 2001. Supported
by the Coal & Allied Community
Trust, the wilderness-based
experiential learning programmes
help participants with personal
development, improving their
employability skills and
developing community-minded
leadership. Year 9 students from
the Upper Hunter, Muswellbrook,
Singleton, Maitland and Cessnock
areas participate in a seven day
programme, while older students
are able to participate in more
challenging and extensive courses.

26

Making science fun
and accessible:
University of Newcastle
Making science fun and
interesting is the aim of the
SMART programme, delivered
to students from kindergarten to
year 10 in the Maitland, Cessnock,
Singleton, Muswellbrook and the
Upper Hunter regions of New
South Wales. Delivered by students
from the University of Newcastle,
and supported by the Coal & Allied
Community Trust, SMART delivers
a travelling road show throughout
the Hunter region. The programme
provides interactive demonstrations
for students, while providing
teachers with follow-up resource
materials that can link the
SMART concepts with day-to-day
curriculum.

Promoting professional
development in the
childcare sector:
Pilbara TAFE
The Shire of Roebourne, in the
Pilbara region of Western
Australia, is home to a large
number of young families, but
has an acute shortage of qualified
childcare workers. The Early
Learning Specialist Scholarship
Programme addresses this issue
by promoting the development,
knowledge and skills of early
childhood professionals in
the region.
The initiative is an incentive
programme providing students
with tuition fees for either the
Certificate III or Diploma in Early
Learning Studies offered through
Pilbara TAFE, in addition to
other financial assistance and
mentoring. Through offering
professional development
to individuals in the childcare
field and increasing the overall
quantity and quality of childcare
services, the programme assists
in the sustainable growth of
the community in the Shire of
Roebourne. The initiative is
supported by the Rio Tinto
Pilbara Community Partnerships
Programme.

Supporting Indigenous
tertiary students:
Rio Tinto Iron Ore
Indigenous Scholarship
The Rio Tinto Indigenous
Scholarship programme gives
students in the Pilbara region of
Western Australia the opportunity
to train in diverse professional
fields and assists in the transition
to employment following
graduation. Individuals from all
traditional owner groups in the
Pilbara who achieve Tertiary
Entrance Examination entrance
into university are considered for
the scholarship, which enables
students to complete their
university degree debt-free with
additional financial support. In
conjunction with the Karratha
Curtin University Scholarship
Programme, the initiative has been
running for more than 15 years.

Helping Indigenous women
reach their potential:
Garnduwa

Inspiring students
through fun:
University of Newcastle

The Young Women’s Leadership
Programme assists the personal
and professional development of
young women from the Kimberley
region. The programme, supported
by Argyle Diamonds and deliveerd
by Garnduwa, is tailored to young
Indigenous women aged 13 to 17.
It involves cultural camps,
community networking, accredited
training and support, and the
development of career pathways
and opportunities. The programme
aims to assist young women to
reach their potential and become
leaders and role models in their
communities through completing
education and training, developing
professional careers and becoming
involved with advisory councils
and committees relating to their
own communities.

The University of Newcastle
and local community groups
run the Science and Engineering
Challenge to inspire students
to consider a career in science,
engineering and technology
disciplines. Over 200 students
compete in a creative and fun
atmosphere, contending
with a range of scientific and
engineering challenges.
Northparkes is a major sponsor
of the Challenge and provides
supervisors for the team activities.

27

Encouraging interest in
science and technology:
Australian Science
Innovations
The primary goal behind the
ten year partnership between
Rio Tinto and Australian Science
Innovations (ASI) is to encourage
young Australians to pursue an
interest and excellence in science
and technology. ASI is an
independent national non-profit
organisation, which promotes
science education and excellence
within Australian secondary
schools. The Rio Tinto partnership
delivers two national programmes
– the Big Science Competition
and Big Science Online. The
competition, created every year
with the help of teachers and
academics, is available to all
secondary school students
throughout Australia. Big Science
Online is a free education website
developed by teachers to provide
fun science activities that are
ready to use in the secondary
classroom or at home – using
animation, interactivity and
supported learning. Big Science
Online is available at
www.bigscience.edu.au

28

Delivering ICT workshops to
teachers in remote areas:
Mistake Creek State School

Encouraging an
interest in science:
Scitech

The Small Schools Learning
Network provides an opportunity
for staff from small schools
in the central Queensland
region to attend information,
communication and technology
(ICT) workshops. Hosted by an
accredited ICT trainer, the purpose
of the workshops is to teach
participants how to access and
use new technologies aimed
at improving educational
opportunities for students in
remote areas. Participation in the
Network by Mistake Creek State
School is supported by the Blair
Athol Mine Community Fund.

The Scitech Roadshow aims
to improve knowledge and interest
in science for children, teachers
and parents throughout Western
Australia. The programme
includes a travelling roadshow,
professional development for
teachers, do-it-yourself science
kits, innovation and careers
events, a Maths Factory
programme, online science
resources for teachers and
students, and the Ambassadors
for Science career promotion
initiative. Since 2003, the
programme has reached more than
450,000 participants, travelling
to 419 communities and visiting
more than 1200 schools. The
Roadshow is delivered by Scitech
and supported by the Rio Tinto
WA Future Fund as part of its
commitment to promoting science
education in the state.
In 2008, the programme was
extended to focus on early
childhood education and
technology, and expand its
reach into remote Aboriginal
communities and outer
metropolitan regions.

Linking education and
workplace training:
Marist College Emerald
The Youth + Enterprise = Success
Programme (YES) has been
continued by the Marist College
Emerald, central Queensland, with
support from the Kestrel Mine
Community Development Fund.
YES works to provide students with
work placements, school-based
apprenticeships and traineeships,
and has developed close links
between the school and local
business and industry. The
programme assists students who
are at risk of disengaging with
school education, but can thrive
on the flexibility of being able to
complete a traineeship or embark
on an apprenticeship while
completing their year 12 studies.

Raising numeracy and
literacy levels in remote
communities: YACHAD
Accelerated Learning
Programme
YACHAD Accelerated Learning
Programme (YALP) is based on an

Israeli education model that uses
accelerated learning techniques
to help children left behind
by the regular school system.
The programme currently operates
in five remote and rural locations
across Australia, and aims to raise
the numeracy and literacy levels
of Aboriginal students to ageappropriate national benchmarks.
YALP focuses on the individual
learning needs of students
by one-on-one tutoring and close
engagement with the students’
communities. The programme
is supported by the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund and Argyle
Diamonds, federal and
state government departments,
the business community,
philanthropists and universities.

Developing early
childhood learning:
State Library of Western
Australia
The Better Beginnings early
childhood literacy and learning
programme is an initiative of the
State Library of Western Australia,
in partnership with the Rio Tinto
WA Future Fund. The programme
is based on the premise that basic
literacy skills are essential for
everyone to succeed, regardless
of social or ethnic status. Through
targeting children aged from birth
to three years and their families
via the local library system and
community health nurses, the
programme has reached more than
50,000 families from Kununurra to
Albany since 2004. During 2008, it
is expected to reach the families of
25,000 new babies, about 89 per
cent of babies born in the state.
The programme provides parent
toolkits, workshops, web resources,
library story time sessions and
family reading centres.

29

Empowering parents to contribute
to their children’s education:
Parents and Learning programme
By working directly with Indigenous parents and
other family members in their homes, the Parents and
Learning (PaL) programme is helping to develop early
literacy and numeracy skills in children and prepare
them for school.
PaL equips and supports parents to work with their
children on a number of educational activities that
have been designed to foster an interest in learning
while building early literacy and numeracy capability.
The programme was first developed in Napranum,
on the west coast of Cape York Peninsula, Queensland,
in response to local parents’ requests for help to
prepare their children for formal schooling. It is the
only Indigenous early childhood parent engagement
programme that is completely developed and
implemented by Indigenous people. Owned by the
Napranum Preschool PaL Group, the programme is
supported by Rio Tinto and has grown to operate in
other Indigenous communities in Queensland, as well
as New South Wales, Victoria and Western Australia.
The PaL programme is divided into two levels, with
children beginning Level One in their preschool year
before moving onto Level Two in their first year of
formal schooling. All PaL learning activities take place
in the home, using specially developed kits – including
a high quality storybook, related educational activity
and an instruction card for the family member working
with the child. The kits are delivered directly to
families’ homes each week by a specially trained local
Indigenous tutor, who explains each kit’s activities
while getting feedback and measuring progress on the
previous week’s activity.
Community participation and ownership is important
to the success of the programme, so the community
is involved in the development of local programmes
through helping to select books for the kits, providing
guidance on use of language and preparing materials
that can be used in the kits.
Parents have reported the benefits of the programme
including: higher expectations of what they and
their children can achieve; increased awareness
of early literacy and numeracy; and increased
self-confidence and self-esteem, both in themselves
and in their children.

30

Education and training
Assisting students to plan their careers:
Clermont State High School
Clermont State High School in central Queensland runs the
Looking Out For Your Future programme, which provides students
with important information about future career options and training.
The Blair Athol Mine Community Fund has supported the programme
to appoint a vocational projects officer to help students consider their
career options. The programme works with a range of local training
organisations, industry and employers to provide a range of training
and employment options.

Addressing skills shortages
through supporting
local students: Central
Queensland University
The Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund is supporting
a scholarships programme with
the Mackay Campus of the Central
Queensland University.
Scholarships enable students
to start courses in the areas
of business, science, engineering,
nursing and IT. The programme
is seeking to address feedback
from local business and industry
groups that the region’s skills
shortage is impacting on the
sustainability of industries that
support the region, including
mining, sugar, hospitality
and health.

32

Equipping new drivers with
valuable skills:
Defensive Driving

Giving local students
an opportunity to excel:
Tournament of Minds

The Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund has provided
defensive driver training to all
year 12 students at Capella State
High School, Emerald State
High School and Marist College
Emerald, in Central Queensland.
The programme aims to build
important safety skills in the
community’s young drivers, and
assist them with their transition
from school.

Tournament of Minds is an
opportunity for students with a
passion for learning and problem
solving to demonstrate their skills
and talents in an exciting, vibrant
and public way. Involving students
from both primary and secondary
schools, teams come together to
solve challenges in the areas of
language, literature, engineering,
maths, social sciences and
information technology. The
programme has run in New South
Wales schools since 1990, but
in the past there has been limited
involvement from schools in the
Cessnock, Maitland, Singleton
and Upper Hunter areas. Through
funding from the Coal & Allied
Community Trust, Tournament
of Minds has been expanded in
the region, and introduced to
many schools for the first time.

Partnering with local
business to provide training
opportunities:
Capella State High School

Building leadership
capacity in rural and
remote communities:
Education Queensland

With support from the Kestrel
Mine Community Development
Fund, the Biz-E Centre at Capella
State High School has placed
100 students in school-based
apprenticeships and traineeships.
The programme provides a range
of workplace learning and training
opportunities in partnership with
local business, industry and the
community. Students are provided
with detailed information about
their options and given training
and support in a placement and
training programme that suits
their needs and interests.

With support from the Hail Creek
Mine Community Development
Fund, Education Queensland ran
a series of workshops and events
in 2007 to develop stronger links
between the community, schools
and teachers in the Mackay region.
The aim of the programme was
to build teachers’ leadership skills
so that they could have greater
confidence in interacting with
parents and the community. The
programme included a conference
and leadership programme for
principals, programmes aimed
at developing proactive Parents
and Citizens associations and
workshops for parents and
community members to engage
with the school’s curriculum.

Addressing skills shortages
in the mining sector:
University of Queensland
Rio Tinto and the University of
Queensland’s Department of
Mining Engineering are working
together in a five year partnership
to address mining engineering
skills shortages in Queensland.
University staff and students
are exposed to real life technical
challenges facing Rio Tinto,
while Rio Tinto employees gain
a better understanding of the
talent and facilities that exist
at the University that could solve
some of the Group’s technical
challenges.

33

Providing ‘real world’
experiences for secondary
school students:
Business and Information
Technology Centre
Senior students from high schools
in Gladstone who are studying
business or IT subjects have the
chance to test and expand their
learning in the ‘real world’ through
the Business and Information
Technology (BITS) Centre at Boyne
Smelters in central Queensland.
A partnership between the schools,
Rio Tinto Alcan Community Fund
and Boyne Smelters, the Centre
offers school-based traineeships
and other forms of learning
in a real workplace environment.
The Centre is designed to
deliver nationally recognised
competencies in business
and information technology –
areas of identified need in the
Gladstone region – and improve
the employability of students.
Students are based at the Centre
one day a week, completing
business or school IT subjects
and commercial work or work
experience placements throughout
the smelter site or at a local
business.

34

Bringing football and
education together:
Clontarf Foundation
The Clontarf Foundation was
created to help keep young
Aboriginal men in mainstream
education until they complete
Year 12 by establishing football
academies connected to
mainstream schools. The Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund has joined the
federal and Northern Territory
governments in funding a new
academy in Katherine. Existing
academies have demonstrated
their ability to improve the
discipline, life skills and self
esteem of their graduates,
increasing their chances of
finding employment.

Supporting early literacy
skills in the Hunter Valley:
Northumberland Network
Support from the Coal & Allied
Community Trust has enabled
1000 reading packs to be
distributed throughout the
Cessnock community in the
Hunter Valley, New South Wales,
as part of the Let’s Read
programme. Organised by the local
Northumberland Network, Let’s
Read works with parents to raise
their understanding of the
importance of reading to young
children. Research has shown that
entry level reading capability
in kindergarten is directly related
to the same reading capability
of those children at the age of 15.
With support from the Cessnock
City Council and local community
organisations, the programme
aims to improve literacy, increase
social integration and enhance
long term job prospects within
the region.

Improving educational
outcomes for
Indigenous students:
Graham (Polly) Farmer
Foundation
The Graham (Polly) Farmer
Foundation works in partnership
with local Indigenous
communities, the private sector
and government to improve
educational outcomes for
Indigenous students. Rio Tinto
has worked with the Foundation
since 1997 in the Pilbara region,
Western Australia. Programmes
provide after school support to
aspirational Indigenous students
through tutoring and appropriate
learning technologies.
After school enrichment centres
in Kununurra in the East
Kimberley and Carnarvon in the
Gascoyne were established in
partnership with the Rio Tinto
WA Future Fund and the local
Rio Tinto business units Argyle
Diamonds and Rio Tinto Dampier
Salt in 2004. Student destination
data for all Rio Tinto supported
projects has been outstanding,
with 89 students graduating from
the programme. Extensive
consultation was undertaken with
the local community prior to the
programme starting in each town
to ensure it met the needs and
expectations of students,
parents and other community
representatives.

Challenging kids to pursue
science education:
Muswellbrook Rotary Club
and University of Newcastle
The Coal & Allied Community
Trust supports the Upper Hunter
Science Challenge to build
students’ interest in the sciences.
The project aims to find, nurture
and inspire young people who
have an interest in science and
engineering. Through an
interactive competitive event,
student teams work together on
a series of fun and interesting
challenges that connect science
to every day life. The programme
involves schools from Merriwa,
Muswellbrook, Scone, Aberdeen
and Singleton, and benefits
from the tremendous support
of community volunteers.

35

Education and training

Addressing staff
retention issues:
MRAEL
Through the Train and Retain
programme, training organisation
MRAEL is providing opportunities
for adults in Queensland’s Emerald
area to gain a trade qualification
and build their career prospects.
The programme, supported by the
Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund, has been
developed in response to a key
regional challenge – the retention
of staff. The training programme
aims to increase participants’
confidence in preparing and
applying for work, and two full
time traineeships will be offered
to those who successfully complete
the course. The programme
particularly focuses on women
who have been out of the
workforce for some time.

36

Supporting sustainable
communities through
research and education:
Centre for Appropriate
Technology
The Centre for Appropriate
Technology (CAT) is committed to
supporting sustainable livelihoods
for communities of Indigenous
Australians through appropriate
technology and science education.
Rio Tinto Alcan supports CAT to
deliver the Akaltye Science and
Technology Youth Event. Akaltye
provides science and technology
learning experiences for
Indigenous secondary school
students from schools near
Rio Tinto operations. The annual
week long workshops introduce
the students to practical scientific
applications and traditional
Indigenous approaches. Rio Tinto
has also provided opportunities
for CAT to access the technological
expertise and skills of Rio Tinto
employees through the Employee
Fellowship Programme.

Providing professional
development and mentoring
for teachers: Mirani State
High School
Mirani State High School, in
partnership with the Queensland
University of Technology, has
launched the Stand By Me
programme aimed at providing
mentoring support and
professional development
opportunities for local teachers.
The programme includes two
key components – an early career
development course for teachers
beginning their careers, and
a mentoring programme for
experienced teachers. The
programme is supported by the
Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund.

Education and training

Keeping students engaged in education:
Pilbara Pathways
The Pilbara Pathways Partnership was established to tackle emerging
educational challenges within the Pilbara community of Western
Australia. Tom Price Senior High School was facing high levels of truancy,
low student retention and poor academic performance, while Rio Tinto
was receiving a low level of apprentice applications. A partnership
was formed between Rio Tinto, Tom Price Senior High School,
Apprenticeships Western Australia and Pilbara TAFE.
Through introducing vocational elements to the curriculum, the
programme has resulted in a 50 per cent reduction in truancy and
behavioural problems, and has achieved a 100 per cent graduation rate
for its final year students. By treating the students as ‘virtual employees’
the programme has created a more mature learning environment and
has improved the transition from education to employment.

Providing practical support
for learning programmes:
Mindaribba Recreation and
Learning Centre
The Mindaribba Recreation and
Learning Centre was built with
grants from the New South Wales
government, with additional
funding obtained to run education
and training programmes for
Aboriginal people in Maitland and
surrounding areas in the Hunter
Valley. However, as the Learning
Centre had no furnishings, the
new services were not being used.
The Coal & Allied Community
Trust funded tables, chairs,
computers and support equipment
to enable the Centre to become
fully operational and provide
homework and tutorial assistance,
courses for early school leavers
and mature adult learners,
computer classes, cultural
awareness programmes, drug
and alcohol awareness and health
and fitness classes.

Supporting families to access education:
The Smith Family
The Smith Family runs the Learning for Life programme in order
to help families access a good education, irrespective of their financial
background, through mentoring, counselling and scholarship support.
The Rio Tinto WA Future Fund, together with Rio Tinto’s HIsmelt ®
operation, supports The Smith Family to deliver the programme in
Kwinana, Western Australia.
The programme offsets the costs associated with school such as books,
uniforms, stationary, excursions and camps, as well as providing literacy
resources to families with children ranging from birth to adolescence.
The initiative extends to an innovative Grandparents Programme
aimed at addressing the issues surrounding the relatively high number
of grandparents who act as primary caregivers in the region. These
individuals are provided with support, mentoring and practical
assistance, particularly in relation to the education of their
grandchildren.

37

business and regional
development

Rio Tinto believes in contributing to strong regional economies
– whereby local communities and Rio Tinto work together to
build on and benefit from the economic opportunities generated
by the presence of our mining operations. This includes
our support for initiatives that build new skills, encourage
new enterprises, provide employment and help meet the
development aspirations of the communities in which we work.

Business and regional development
40

Raising the profile of the
Central Highlands region:
Central Highlands
Development Corporation

Supporting business
development in the Mackay
region: Mackay Chamber
of Commerce

The Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund has supported
the position of a tourism manager
for the Central Highlands region
in Queensland to raise the profile
of the area as a tourist destination
and help generate positive benefits
for the community. The role has
helped support the goals outlined
in the region’s Tourism Industry
Development Plan, developed by
the Emerald and Peak Downs Shire
Councils in 2004. The tourism
manager has contributed towards
the completion of many key
projects, including the successful
operation of the Emerald
Visitor Centre.

A survey of Mackay Chamber
of Commerce members found
businesses were looking for
training and support to manage
economic growth and how they
could best leverage it. With
assistance from the Hail Creek
Mine Community Development
Fund, the Chamber held a
business forum and expo, aimed
at growing and increasing the
profitability of small, medium
and larger businesses in the
Mackay region in Queensland.

Supporting growth in
tourism: Broke Fordwich
Tourism Association
The Broke Fordwich Tourism
Association, which is run
entirely on volunteer support,
has established three key events
to help build tourism in the Broke
Fordwich region, New South Wales,
with the aim of increasing
longer-term repeat business.
With funding assistance from the
Coal & Allied Community Trust,
the Association hired an event
marketing coordinator to market
and support the events and
contribute to the sustainability of
tourism in the region. The events
include the Folk in Broke musical
festival, the Little Bit of Italy in
Broke festival and The Broke Bulga
Garden Ramble.

Developing a Hunter Valley brand:
Hunter Brand Steering Committee
A ‘Hunter’ brand is being developed for the Hunter Valley region in
New South Wales to market local goods and services. The Hunter Brand
Steering Committee is working to develop the brand, which will be used
to promote the unique diversity of the area’s products and services and
add a competitive advantage for manufacturers, producers and service
providers. With funding from the Coal & Allied Community Trust,
the committee has run workshops and interviews to explore the viability
of the branding and examine a business case to support the initiative.
Similar brands have been developed in regions around the world,
including in Tasmania and New Zealand. The steering committee
includes representatives from government, industry and small business.
It aims to attract investors, visitors and new residents; influence buyers to
choose products and services from the region; and encourage experts,
analysts and opinion leaders to recommend the Hunter region.

41

Improving training
opportunities in Gladstone:
Gladstone Area Group
Apprentices Limited
Rio Tinto Alcan together with
Gladstone Area Group Apprentices
Limited (GAGAL) have established
a new, purpose-built technical
training centre in Gladstone,
central Queensland, to increase
local training opportunities
available for apprentices.
GAGAL delivers intensive training
for trades in high-demand,
employing about 450 apprentices
in the region. The training centre
includes workshop and training
room facilities to allow more
apprentices to be trained in fitting
and turning trades. Apprentices
spend the first three months of
their training at the centre
learning basic skills and safety
awareness, and then apply these
skills to ‘live’ work pledged by local
industry. The Rio Tinto Alcan
Community Fund has supported
the apprentice labour costs and
supervision in construction of
the training centre.

42

Supporting skills
development in Indigenous
communities:
Indigenous Community
Volunteers
Indigenous Community Volunteers
(ICV) is an independent, not-forprofit organisation that offers
support to Indigenous
communities’ business and
enterprise initiatives in Australia.
ICV links professional and skilled
volunteers to communities that
have identified particular needs
around business planning
and development, office and
financial administration, systems
management, IT, marketing,
communication, horticulture and
agriculture. While the contribution
to and completion of projects
is important, the key focus is
transferring skills from the
volunteer into the community.
Rio Tinto supported ICV to help
facilitate projects around Rio Tinto
operations.

Strengthening the Hunter
Valley wine industry:
Hunter Valley Vineyard
Association
The Hunter Valley Vineyard
Association is the peak
representative body for the Hunter
wine and grape growing industry,
with more than 240 members.
Increased pressure from competing
wine regions and changing
customer perceptions of Hunter
wines has driven an initiative
to refine the marketing and
promotions strategy of Hunter
Valley wines and strengthen the
long-term success of one of the
Hunter region’s most important
industries. The Association has
received two rounds of funding
from the Coal & Allied Community
Trust, with the first supporting
professional research to harness
feedback on the status of the
Hunter Valley brand. The second
will map out a marketing analysis
to target strategies to promote
local wines, incorporating existing
events and a public relations
programme.

Supporting small businesses
to grow: Small Business
Centre West Pilbara
The Small Business Centre West
Pilbara (SBCWP) was established
to encourage and facilitate
business development and growth
within Karratha and the Pilbara
region in Western Australia. With
support from Rio Tinto, the centre
provides information and support
to small business owners and
operators in all aspects of their
business, from exploring
entrepreneurial ideas through
to assisting in business growth.
The support of Rio Tinto has
enabled the SBCWP to employ
additional staff and expand the
centre to enhance the profile
of the organisation’s capabilities
and services and increase the
quantity and quality of training
programmes. The long term
ambition of the partnership is
to make the SBCWP the primary
support of small business in
the region.

Professional development
for women: Central
Highlands Development
Corporation
The Central Highlands
Development Corporation has
held a series of professional
development workshops for
local women, focusing on
entrepreneurial, business
management and people skills.
The workshops aim at encouraging
and supporting women to start
new businesses or enter new
areas of employment. Supported
by the Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund, the workshops
were developed following the
success of a series of meetings
held by the local group Working
Women’s Network. The workshops
provided the opportunity
for women to participate in
professional development while
networking with other women
interested in business.

43

Developing sustainable approaches for remote townships:
University of Queensland
A number of Rio Tinto’s businesses in Australia are contributing
to a partnership with the Centre for Social Responsibility in Mining
(CSRM) at the University of Queensland. The projects undertaken are
developing knowledge and practical tools that can be shared to define
the role of mining in contemporary society and the value it brings to the
communities in which we operate. Rio Tinto, Rio Tinto Alcan, Rio Tinto
Iron Ore and Rio Tinto Coal Australia are supporting a CSRM research
project on strategic planning and decision making for remote towns.
The project will focus on how various workforce delivery and
accommodation models will impact on the sustainable economic,
infrastructure and social growth of remote mining towns.

44

Providing management
training for the
not-for-profit sector:
Sarina Shire Council
Sarina Shire Council in Central
Queensland found that its
community relies heavily on
volunteers who provide their time
and expertise to not-for-profit
organisations, which in turn
supply services that address
community needs. With support
from the Hail Creek Mine
Community Development Fund,
Sarina Shire Council provided
training for organisations and
volunteers to help them contribute
more effectively. The conference
covered a large range of topics
such as strategic planning,
insurance, funding, tax tips and
legal responsibilities. Participants
were able to network and learn
important skills for running
a not-for-profit organisation.

Developing better
business practice:
Commerce Queensland
Research conducted by Commerce
Queensland in the Emerald
region found that business owners
and managers are interested
in professional development
opportunities and learning more
about workplace relations. In
response, Commerce Queensland
has held a number of workshops –
with the assistance of Kestrel Mine
Community Development Fund –
to help businesses in Capella and
Emerald build new skills.
Workshops covered workplace
health and safety, dealing with
stress and conflict in the
workplace, staff management and
motivation, time management and
absenteeism management. The
sessions aimed to provide local
businesses with new skills to help
manage and sustain their business
during the economic growth
phase the region is currently
experiencing. Workshops were also
held in the Clermont region with
support from Blair Athol Mine
Community Development Fund.

Providing local training
for community workers:
Clermont Community
Housing and Other
Services Inc
A shortage of skilled community
service workers and volunteers
in the Clermont region in central
Queensland has led to the
development of a new training
initiative. With support from the
Blair Athol Mine Community
Development Fund, Clermont
Community Housing and Other
Services Inc (CCHOS) is making
community services training
available locally, meaning
participants no longer need to
travel to other regional centres
to obtain training. CCHOS is often
the first port of call for residents
in need and provides a wide range
of information, support, referral
and advocacy.

45

Converting the Pilbara’s cooking
oil into a local fuel enterprise:
Ashburton Aboriginal Corporation
In an effort to reduce its growing petrol costs, the
Ashburton Aboriginal Corporation (AAC) in the Pilbara,
Western Australia, was investigating alternative
fuel sources when it came across biodiesel – a diesel
fuel made from vegetable oils.
After approaching Bioworks Australia, a biofuel
organisation that works with communities to help them
produce renewable fuels, AAC decided to make its own
and develop a biodiesel production plant in Tom Price.
The plant is now up and running, helping to solve the
AAC’s fuel challenges while providing local employment
and creating a sustainable, environmentally friendly
fuel alternative for the Pilbara.
Biodiesel is the only alternative fuel that can be
used directly in an unmodified diesel engine and
can be blended with petroleum diesel at any ratio to work
effectively. It’s simple to make, cheaper than petroleum
diesel, non-toxic, biodegradable and carbon neutral.
It also delivers lower exhaust emissions and has higher
lubrication than petroleum diesel, prolonging engine life.
With funding from Rio Tinto, more than 25 Aboriginal
AAC Workstart participants have undertaken the training
required to operate the plant. Training includes all
aspects of the biodiesel production process, from the
fuel’s manufacture, its properties and usage, right
through to the legislative framework for manufacturers
and users of the fuel.
Fuel is collected from various kitchens throughout
the Pilbara – including messes and canteens at many
of Rio Tinto’s sites – and then processed into the fuel
used by AAC in its fleet of vehicles. AAC currently can’t
source enough waste vegetable oil for conversion and
is investigating growing appropriate crops at local
Aboriginal communities, creating further local enterprises
throughout the Pilbara region.

46

Providing professional development for the not-for-profit
sector: Central Queensland Volunteering
Central Queensland Volunteering (CQV), which matches volunteers with
community organisations needing help, was established with support
from the Rio Tinto Alcan Community Fund. Research conducted by CQV
identified an urgent need to recruit more volunteers in the Gladstone
region and to improve their skill base. Research also found that the
organisations using volunteers are in need of support to improve their
skills to better manage the complexity of government policies and
procedures. The Fund provided further support to CQV to run a series
of workshops for Gladstone’s not-for-profit workforce – both volunteers
and those in paid employment. The workshops covered financial
management, project management, effective governance, event
management, duty of care and negligence, volunteer management
and interpersonal communication. More than 70 people participated,
representing 22 organisations including health, church, sporting,
training, Indigenous and community services groups.

48

Business and regional development

Improving public transport
in the Pilbara: Community
Bus Service
Rio Tinto, in partnership with the
Public Transport Authority and the
Shire of Roebourne, has committed
financial resources to establish
and run an inter-town transport
service for the local Pilbara
community in Western Australia.
Lack of a public transport system
impacts the liveability and
growth of remote communities,
particularly as the cost of fuel
escalates. The bus service has
improved access for the residents
in outlying towns in the region
to education, health and retail
services based in Karratha. The
success and high usage of the
service has lead to its operation
being expanded to four days
a week.

Promoting and supporting
Aboriginal art:
Yinjaa Barni Art Aboriginal
Corporation
Based in Roebourne in the West
Pilbara, Western Australia, the
Yinjaa Barni art centre facilitates
Aboriginal art development,
teaching, marketing and sales.
With support from Rio Tinto, the
Yinjaa Barni Art Aboriginal
Corporation provides appropriate
facilities for the production,
display and sale of artwork from
local community members. The
organisation is also committed
to supporting education and
job training in art and craft
production, display and sales
for community members.

Building strong leadership
skills: Leadership Western
Australia
Leadership Western Australia is
a not-for-profit organisation that
facilitates leadership development
programmes. The programmes
target high-potential leaders in
the private, public and community
sectors. Participants commit to
a year-long programme of lectures,
site visits, team work projects and
other experiential initiatives in
order to examine emerging issues
for the State. After completing the
programme, participants are asked
to contribute to Skillsbank projects,
volunteering their time and
experience to community groups
throughout the State. Rio Tinto
is the foundation partner of the
organisation. In addition, Argyle
Diamonds and Rio Tinto support
the involvement of regional
participants.

49

Building capacity to
leverage support:
Regional Grants Officers
The Coal & Allied Community Trust is
supporting councils in New South Wales
to leverage grants for community projects
and other local initiatives through the
creation of community grants officer roles.
The initiative follows the success
of a role created at Singleton Council in
2004, also supported by the Trust, in which
the grants officer has helped source
more than 60 grants worth A$1.2 million
over two and a half years. This has enabled
a number of new services and facilities
to be developed, including a skate park,
six netball courts, an SES storage shed and
training facility, as well as a pool water
recycling system that is saving more than
three million litres of water annually
at a local pool.
In addition to community projects,
the Singleton grants officer is working
on a Strategic Planning Project to support
the economic diversity and sustainability
of the region. Developed by Singleton
Council and the Singleton Chamber of
Commerce, the project is in response to
requests by businesses and investors for
detailed information on the local business
sector, new business opportunities and
future product and service demand trends.
The project aims to both help existing
businesses expand strategically –
including retail and service businesses –
as well as attract new businesses to
the region.
The Singleton grants officer is also
providing guidance to help establish the
new community grants officer roles at
Muswellbrook, Upper Hunter and
Cessnock Councils.

50

Business and regional development
Developing sustainable
business plans for local
enterprise: Central
Highlands Regional Resource
Use Planning Co-operative
With assistance from both the
Kestrel Mine and Blair Athol Mine
Community Development Funds,
the Central Highlands Regional
Resource Use Planning Cooperative (CHRRUP) offered
a series of workshops for local
landholders to develop
management skills and plans
for sustainable business practice.
The focus of the seminars was
on succession planning, people
management, leadership skills,
conflict resolution and effective
communications. The workshops
provided an opportunity for
participants to develop a greater
understanding of the complexities
associated with people
management, while also offering
practical techniques to integrate
these considerations into their
businesses.

52

Developing family day care
services: Kids Matter ©
Access to childcare services is
recognised as a key contributor
to the development of stable,
viable regional towns. The Kids
Matter © programme was
developed to combat a shortage
of quality, affordable and flexible
child care in the Pilbara region of
Western Australia. The programme
promotes family day care as
a viable business and provides
interested people with advice
and assistance with the licensing
process. Financial assistance is
also provided to established
licensed services and in a 12
month period in excess
of 90 new childcare places have
been established, through
five new small family day care
businesses. The Kids Matter ©
initiative is supported by the
Rio Tinto Pilbara Community
Partnership Programme.

Small to medium sized start-up companies, or those looking to grow
their business, can access free and confidential advice through the Hunter
Region Business Enterprise Centre (BEC). The BEC has been supported
by the Coal & Allied Community Trust since 2004, with further funding
recently committed for the next three years. Since 2004, 581 jobs have
been created as a result of assistance offered by the BEC. Seminars and
low-cost workshops are complemented by one-on-one advisory services,
with about 400 clients accessing support each year. With renewed
funding, the BEC will continue to encourage new businesses to set up
in the region, support expansion of existing businesses and improve
the economic competitiveness of small and medium-sized businesses.

Business and regional development

Building better businesses
in the Hunter Valley:
Business Enterprise Centre

53

Researching sustainable
tourism opportunities:
Mirani Shire Council and the
Pioneer Valley Tourism and
Development Association
The Pioneer Valley Tourism and
Development Association (PVTDA)
is undertaking a study into the
proposed development of a
significant historic site as a
gateway for tourism in the Pioneer
Valley, Queensland. Supported by
the Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund, the
development study will produce
an integrated development,
management and marketing plan
for the Melba House precinct,
aimed at determining ways to
build a sustainable tourism
attraction for the region.
The study will investigate ways
for the precinct to become a hub
for local heritage, arts and
environmental activities. This
involves providing a home for the
Mirani Museum and a venue for
the Pioneer Valley Machinery
Preservation Society, relocating
the Yuibera Walk and including
a platypus viewing platform.

54

Supporting the Upper
Hunter beef industry:
Upper Hunter Beef Bonanza
The annual Upper Hunter Beef
Bonanza is working to expand and
develop the cattle business in the
region. The Bonanza, supported
by the Coal & Allied Community
Trust, aims to enhance technical
skills for beef producers and also
grow enthusiasm for agribusiness
in the Upper Hunter.
The Bonanza includes a number
of initiatives that teach school
students about the beef industry,
provide learning opportunities for
operators who want to build and
expand their beef farming
business and create networking
opportunities for experienced beef
producers to share their knowledge
and experience. During the annual
Bonanza, workshops are conducted
for producers who are beginning
or growing their business and
participants can enter
competitions to have their beef
cattle assessed and judged.

Providing quality
day care in Pannawonica:
Pannawonica Child
Care Centre
The Pannawonica Child Care
Centre in the Pilbara region of
Western Australia has faced the
challenges of remaining financially
viable, meeting licensing
requirements and retaining
a committee and childcare staff.
Recognising the importance of
providing quality long day care
service to the community,
Rio Tinto has partnered with the
Children’s Services Support Unit
to extend the hours and improve
the overall quality of the service.
Under the management of the
Children’s Services Support Unit,
the Pannawonica Child Care
Centre operates between 8.00am
and 4.00pm year round and meets
the community needs in the
provision of quality childcare.
Rio Tinto and local service
providers have also established
out-of-school and vacation care
services in Dampier and
Paraburdoo. The advent of these
services has allowed more parents
to return to the workforce, with the
security of knowledge that their
children are well cared for.

Developing employment
opportunities for Indigenous
Australians: Destination
Programme
While 13 per cent of Rio Tinto
Alcan Weipa’s 825 employees
are local Indigenous Australians,
the Western Cape community
of Aurukun in far north
Queensland is poorly represented
in this figure.
In partnership with the federal
government, Rio Tinto Alcan
Weipa has developed a specialised
Destination Programme to improve
employment opportunities
for local Indigenous Australians
from Aurukun. Over the year,
participants complete a job
readiness programme, work
experience at Rio Tinto Alcan’s
Weipa mine site and a four
month, fixed term contract at
the site. Six full time roles
in both 2008 and 2009 have
been guaranteed for those who
successfully complete the
programme.

55

environment and
conservation

Respect for the environment is critical to Rio Tinto and our
license to operate. We have many programmes in our businesses
that work towards reducing our footprint, improving our
efficiency in using resources and managing our waste. In
addition to managing the impacts of our business, we work
with communities to address environmental challenges of
concern to us both.

Contributing to scientific research and conservation:
Earthwatch Institute
For more than a decade, Rio Tinto and the Earthwatch Institute have
worked together to support field research and conservation projects
around the globe and increase public awareness of environmental
issues. Earthwatch, along with other environmental and conservation
non-government organisations, helped Rio Tinto develop our global
biodiversity strategy, launched in 2004, that commits Rio Tinto to having
a net positive impact on biodiversity. The partnership has worked
to contribute to global scientific knowledge and conservation outcomes,
as well as increase Rio Tinto employees’ understanding of biodiversity
and the issues surrounding conservation.
Rio Tinto is providing seed funding for Earthwatch’s new initiative
ClimateWatch – a climate change monitoring programme that allows
all Australians to participate in scientific research. Individuals
and community groups will work with the scientific community in
making observations and recording and contributing data to a
centralised database.

58

Engaging employees in
marine turtle conservation:
Camp Chivaree Turtle
Rescue
Sea turtles on Western Cape
York in far north Queensland
are in real decline, with nesting
populations threatened with
extinction within 25 years. To try
and combat this, Mapoon Council
runs Camp Chivaree Turtle Rescue,
in which participants collect
vital information about turtle
populations and install devices
to keep feral pigs away.
The programme is supported by
Rio Tinto Alcan Weipa, and five
employees are sent to the camp to
learn more about protecting turtles
each year. This helps to protect the
local environment and provides
employees with a unique cultural
experience.

Supporting Indigenous
employment and
conservation:
Birds Australia
Rio Tinto and Energy Resources
of Australia are working with
Birds Australia to develop a
bird tourism enterprise in the
Northern Territory. The Kakadu
Birding Project aims to train and
employ local Indigenous people
as birdwatching guides and attract
birdwatching tourists to the
Northern Territory. The
birdwatching tours will raise
awareness of bird conservation
by incorporating environmental
education and Indigenous
knowledge. The Project is based
on the successful Zululand Birding
Route (ZBR) avitourism initiative
in South Africa. BirdLife
International and Rio Tinto have
supported the ZBR avitourism
initiative to help meet the social,
economic and environmental
needs of the area by developing
appreciation of the economic
potential of birds and encouraging
community leadership on the
conservation of birds and
their habitats.

Identifying areas important for birdlife conservation:
Birds Australia
Rio Tinto and Birds Australia are working together to identify Important
Bird Areas (IBAs) throughout Australia and identify zones important for
conservation action. Birds Australia is a national organisation dedicated
to the conservation, study and enjoyment of Australia’s native birds.
Birds are useful environmental indicators as they are very visible, well
studied and their numbers can reflect environmental change. The IBA
programme in Australia is part of an international initiative that has
identified important bird conservation areas throughout the world.
The initiative is a result of Rio Tinto’s global partnership with Birdlife
International. The partnership aims to enhance the conservation of birds
and their habitats globally and improve knowledge and interest in birds
as indicators of environmental health. It works to improve habitats for
birds at Rio Tinto sites and contribute to wider conservation initiatives,
including working with local communities on conservation matters.
Through the partnership, 43 Rio Tinto Group operations participate
in annual Bird Watching Events, aimed to raise awareness of birds and
biodiversity at Rio Tinto sites and surrounding communities.

59

Building Australia’s
knowledge of biodiversity:
Australian Museum
Rio Tinto and the Australian Museum have recently
completed a five-year project that has contributed
towards Australia’s knowledge and understanding
of biodiversity – discovering some new species of
invertebrates in the process.
Australia is regarded internationally as a special
place for biodiversity, having one of the highest number
of flora and fauna species in the world, most of
which are unique to our country. The partnership
focused on two key projects – the first was the
development of a free, online national biodiversity
database and mapping system, BioMaps; and the
second, a field research project in the Pilbara region
of Western Australia.
BioMaps brings together a broad range of biodiversity
data and information held by museums, government,
industry and scientific organisations across Australia.
The free online resource can be used by scientists,
government departments, NGOs, business and wildlife
enthusiasts to produce maps and reports, download
biodiversity data and identify species records through
direct reference to specimens. A user-needs assessment
is being conducted to facilitate the integration of BioMaps
into the Atlas of Living Australia – a national initiative
to develop a biodiversity data management system
linking biological knowledge with scientific and
agricultural reference collections and other biological
information. BioMaps is available at:
www.biomaps.net.au
The Pilbara research project was developed in
consultation with the Western Australian Department
of Conservation and Land Management and the Western
Australian Museum, with support from the Rio Tinto
WA Future Fund. Much of the Pilbara’s biodiversity is
not well understood, with only a handful of publications
ever describing the region’s terrestrial invertebrates. The
Australian Museum conducted an invertebrate biological
survey to contribute towards filling the knowledge gap,
as well as provide new data for BioMaps.
Upon completion of the project, 51,051 specimens
had been collected and sorted, consisting of mainly
beetles, bugs, ants and spiders, but also including
wasps, web-spinners, grasshoppers, crickets, flies,
cockroaches, snails and slaters. Of these, at least
20 beetle species were undescribed and three were
completely unknown to science.

61

Environment and conservation

Preserving local history:
Sam’s Island Preservation
Project
During the mid 1960s a
Yugoslavian immigrant, Sam
Ostijic, began constructing his
own castle on an island off
Dampier, Western Australia.
Following his death in 2005,
a group of local community
members sought to restore and
protect what has become an
important local icon and make
it accessible to local visitors. The
Shire of Roebourne accepted the
challenge of managing the Island
and has worked closely with
Rio Tinto and the Sam’s Island
Preservation Group to make
this project a reality.

Managing volunteers to
undertake priority
conservation projects:
Conservation Volunteers
Australia
Future Volunteers was established
in 2002 in partnership with the
Rio Tinto WA Future Fund and
Conservation Volunteers Australia
(CVA), the largest practical
not-for-profit conservation
organisation in Australia. Future
Volunteers coordinates volunteer
involvement in priority
conservation projects, primarily
in the North West of Western
Australia and Perth metropolitan
area, including vegetation
rehabilitation, erosion control,
weed management and
construction of walking trails.
Volunteers spent 767 days on
22 projects in 2007. Accredited
training courses are offered
through the programme, including
safety training for environmental
volunteer organisations and
volunteer management. A new
programme providing volunteering
opportunities for Western
Australian high school students
will begin in 2009.

62

Coal & Allied and the
Muswellbrook Shire Council share
an interest in lessening impacts
on the environment and agreed
to work together to promote
environmental sustainability.
The Sustainability Exhibit will be
on display at community events
throughout the region. The focus
of the exhibit is long-term
sustainability of environmental
resources through the ongoing
promotion of environmental best
practice and sustainability
principles.
People can learn about strategies
for energy and water efficiency,
water quality, recycling and reuse
of materials, biodiversity and
habitat awareness, and how
small scale individual activities
contribute to wider environmental
impacts.

Promoting practical
conservation in the
Gladstone region:
Conservation Volunteers
Australia
The Rio Tinto Alcan Community
Fund supported Conservation
Volunteers Australia to establish
an office in Gladstone, Central
Queensland, in 2004. Since then,
more than 1000 days of volunteer
labour has contributed towards
improving and conserving the
natural environment and heritage
of the region.
Programmes have included
removal of noxious weed from the
Cludon Wildlife Management Unit
to help maintain native growth for
wildlife foodstock; weed removal
and wetland planting at the Canoe
Point recreation area in Tannum
Sands; and support for the
Gladstone City Council’s
Toadbuster programme. The Fund
will also support a new programme
that aims to raise the management
standard of volunteer-based
practical conservation work in
the Gladstone region.

Encouraging the community
to connect with nature:
Kings Park
Working with the Western
Australian government,
Lotterywest and the Water
Corporation, Rio Tinto is
supporting Kings Park in Perth
to create a unique reserve that
celebrates and conserves Western
Australia’s natural environment.
The project aims to encourage the
community to connect with nature
and learn more about the state’s
natural resources and how to
care for them. The project will be
established over six hectares
within the park’s Arboretum and
include a learning centre, tree
houses and boardwalks, a wetland
area and a number of interactive
living exhibits and displays.
Research has shown that direct
experience with nature has
a positive effect on people,
especially during childhood
development.

Environment and conservation

Raising awareness of
sustainable living and
environmental management:
Muswellbrook Shire Council

63

Protecting the Great Barrier Reef
through research: The Great Barrier
Reef Foundation
The Great Barrier Reef Foundation and Rio Tinto Alcan
(RTA) are working together to support a project researching
the effects of climate change on coral reef organisms.
The Great Barrier Reef Foundation is Australia’s preeminent independent fundraiser for coral reef research.
Established in 1999, its mission is to protect and preserve
the Great Barrier Reef by engaging business, government
and philanthropic organisations in reef science.
The Great Barrier Reef is important to RTA as it ships its
products and raw materials through designated shipping
lanes within the reef. As climate change is also an issue
of importance to all Rio Tinto businesses, the Group works
closely with government, industry and others to find
sustainable solutions to the issue.
RTA has been involved with the Great Barrier Reef
Foundation since its inception. In 2005, RTA and the

Foundation launched the Future Reef partnership,
a world first collaboration on climate change reef research
between industry and science. The partnership
demonstrates how industry can contribute to scientific
research on the Great Barrier Reef. It is also helping
to achieve the Foundation and RTA’s shared goal – to
preserve the reef’s economic and environmental value
through research-based solutions.
The partnership focuses on two key areas – the Ocean
Acidification Research Programme and the Reef Searchers
Employee Programme.
The Ocean Acidification Research Programme is
investigating the impact of acidification on the
Great Barrier Reef. Ocean acidification occurs when
increased levels of atmospheric carbon dioxide are
absorbed into the earth’s oceans. This lowers the pH,
increasing the acidity of the water and impacting marine
life. A team of marine scientists from The University of
Queensland’s Centre for Marine Studies is conducting
research into how acidification will affect coral reef
organisms and what the prognosis is for coral reefs under
increased atmospheric concentrations of carbon dioxide.
The Reef Searchers Employee Programme provides
an opportunity for RTA employees to work alongside
scientists on the Ocean Acidification Research Programme.
Expeditions take place every four months, with ten
employees visiting the Heron Island Research Station in
Queensland to collect samples from the reef flat and
measure rates of coral growth in the research station
laboratories. Employees learn about climate change and
reef science from leading international marine scientists
and contribute to research data collection.

64

65

Environment and conservation
Educating the community
about environmental
management: Naragebup
Naragebup is a not-for-profit
environment centre that is owned
and operated by the lndigenous
Naragerup community in Kwinana,
Western Australia. It aims to
provide constructive, integrated
educational programmes that
promote the benefits of managing
the environment in order to
sustain quality of life. Run largely
by volunteers, the centre offers
hands-on learning experiences
for children, as well as adult
training programmes. HIsmelt®
has provided support to fund the
Education Office at the centre,
which provides environmental
experiences for students
through excursions and work
experience placements.

66

Getting wise about water
through community
education workshops:
Greening Australia
The efficient use of limited water
resources is a critical issue for
Central Queensland. With support
from the Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund, Greening
Australia has delivered Waterwise
community education workshops
in Emerald and Capella for
residents, businesses, students
and teachers. The workshops
provide information, advice and
practical tips on water saving, as
well as how to create an attractive,
functional garden using very little
water. The overall objective is
to contribute to the environmental
sustainability of the region
by encouraging efficient use
of resources.

Nursing injured native
animals and preserving
ecosystems: Wildlife Aid
Wildlife Aid is working to preserve
the ecosystem in the Upper Hunter
region, New South Wales, by caring
for injured native animals. Native
animals act as pollinators of the
remnant natural forest and their
role is crucial in maintaining a
healthy environment. Wildlife Aid
carers are trained to take in and
care for sick, orphaned and injured
native animals, nursing them until
they can be released back into
the wild.

Promoting careers in the environment and
conservation sector: Greening Australia
Greening Australia and the Blair Athol Mine Community Development
Fund have promoted environmental careers with students at the
Clermont State High School in central Queensland. Greening Australia
held an Environmental Education Day at the school, which provided
students with information on various jobs, courses and traineeships
available in the environmental field within the region. The aim of the
day was to equip students with the information they needed to make
decisions about their careers. A range of people working for local
organisations in environmental roles delivered presentations on their
roles, experience and environmental education options.

With assistance from the Coal &
Allied Community Trust, Wildlife
Aid can provide start-up kits for
new carers and assist existing
carers with food subsidies,
medications and animal shelters.

67

Supporting marine
turtle conservation:
Department of Environment
and Conservation
(Western Australia)
The West Pilbara Community
Turtle Programme brings together
industry, government and the
community to monitor marine
turtle nesting on Wickham
beaches in the Pilbara region
of Western Australia and raise
awareness of the importance of
these beaches for marine turtle
conservation.
With support from the Rio Tinto
Pilbara Community Partnership
Programme for the past five
years, volunteers are trained via
the Ningaloo Turtle Programme,
and conduct daily monitoring of
turtle nesting activity. This
involves species identification,
determining successful nests,
identifying feral predation and
monitoring hatchling emergence
on Wickham beaches during
nesting season.
The data collection offers a
valuable insight into marine
turtles which are increasingly
threatened by changes to habitat
and loss of eggs and hatchlings
through introduced predators.
By engaging local volunteers, the
programme generates a strong
sense of stewardship amongst the
local community and increases
the broader understanding of
marine turtles.

68

A multi-partnership
approach to conservation:
Tasmanian Shore Birds
Australia is home to many unique
species of shorebirds, with
Tasmania holding significant
populations of several resident
non-migratory species. Tasmania
also plays a vital role in
sustaining the population of
migratory shorebirds which use
the island as they move between
their breeding areas in the
northern hemisphere and
non-breeding areas in the south.
Birds Australia, Conservation
Volunteers Australia, the
Tasmanian Conservation Trust
and Rio Tinto Alcan Bell Bay
formed a partnership to help
conserve shorebirds in Tasmania,
which are facing a number
of environmental threats.
The partnership initially
commissioned a study to identify
where the best opportunities
lay for conservation and has
rolled out two pilot projects.
The first is a habitat management
project, while the second is an
education campaign aimed at
raising general awareness of the
issues and actions that can be
taken to help the birds.

Supporting biodiversity
monitoring in the
Mackay region:
Mackay Conservation Group
With assistance from the
Hail Creek Mine Community
Development Fund, the Mackay
Conservation Group undertook
a scoping study to determine
the feasibility of training and
supporting community volunteers
to monitor biodiversity. The
study included surveying natural
resource management and
environmental organisations
to help scope out how volunteers
can both monitor as well as
protect biodiversity in the
Mackay region in Queensland.

Measuring biodiversity
and evaluating conservation
in the Hunter Valley:
Australian Museum
The Coal & Allied Community
Trust supports the Australian
Museum with a biodiversity
project aimed at involving
community volunteers in
measuring and quantifying insect
activity in the Hunter Valley.
Invertebrates, particularly
insects, are a strong measure of
ecosystem complexity and health,
but measuring them is difficult
and costly, requiring a great
deal of scientific expertise
and resources.
The BugWise project is tackling
this by developing new methods
to enable non-scientists to
become involved in biodiversity
measurement. Following the
successful trial of new methods
and training, and the
development of a specialist
instruction manual and
interactive assessment keys,
BugWise is now focusing on
community outreach. Australian
Museum scientists are training
members of Catchment
Management Authorties and
other land stewards to use the
BugWise techniques to establish
benchmark values for evaluating
the outcomes of biodiversity
conservation initiatives in
the Hunter region.

Helping landholders
manage biodiversity:
Greening Australia
Greening Australia has held a
series of workshops in Capella
and Emerald, Central
Queensland, to provide local
landholders with information
about biodiversity and the
value it can add to their farming
practices. Supported by the
Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund, the aim of
the workshops was to provide
farmers with new skills to help
manage their land more
sustainably. Participants gained
an understanding of what
biodiversity is and the benefits it
can provide, as well as how to use
regional ecosystems for improved
land management practices and
property planning purposes.

Tackling environmental
degradation in the Hunter
Valley: Conservation
Volunteers Australia
Since 2003, the Coal & Allied
Community Trust has partnered
with Conservation Volunteers
Australia to deliver the River
Paramedics programme, which
aims to address the degradation
of rivers within the Upper
and mid Hunter catchments.
River Paramedics involves
the community in restoring
important riparian habitats,
carrying out rehabilitation
activities – such as bush
regeneration, weed removal,
planting native species,
mulching, water quality
monitoring – and community
education. Landholders and
community groups along the
Hunter and Paterson Rivers have
worked with local residents,
Scout and Girl Guides and
Muswellbrook and Maitland High
School students to undertake
restoration work.
The broader community
involvement has raised awareness
of the importance of the local
catchments and river
environments and the vital role
they play in the sustainability
of the Hunter region. River
Paramedics is also supported by
Landcare, the Hunter Central
Rivers Catchment Management
Authority and the New South
Wales Department of
Infrastructure, Planning and
Natural Resources.

69

70

Raising awareness of
climate change:
Gladstone Area
Mathematics, Science and
Engineering Teachers

Monitoring the impact of
climate change to plan
sustainable farming:
Hunter Region Landcare
Network

Supporting volunteers to
protect marine and coastal
environments:
Department of Fisheries
(Western Australia)

The increasing public and student
concern about climate change has
prompted the Gladstone Area
Mathematics, Science and
Engineering Teachers (GAMSET)
to take action inside the classroom.
GAMSET has developed a practical
learning experience that aims to
have measurable environmental
outcomes, both at school and at
home. A special curriculum unit
has been developed to teach
students about climate change
and help them understand their
individual greenhouse gas
contribution.

Land owners in the Hunter Valley,
New South Wales, are monitoring
changes in the weather as a way
to help them identify which crops
yield better results. Forty
agriculture producers in Cessnock,
Singleton, the Upper Hunter and
Muswellbrook areas are being
provided with temperature loggers
and evapotranspiration gauges,
along with technical support to
measure the impact of climate
change on crop production,
through funding from the Coal &
Allied Community Trust. Property
owners collect data in the paddock
and send it to the Hunter Region
Landcare Network for analysis.

The Western Australian
Department of Fisheries depends
on volunteers to help with a
number of community education
and fisheries research initiatives.
Such projects play an important
role in building the capacity
and understanding of local
communities to protect marine
and coastal environments.
Ensuring ecologically sustainable
aquatic environments is
particularly important on the West
Pilbara coast of Western Australia,
with high levels of recreational
fishing and boat ownership.

Climate for Change packs have
been developed for sale, with
proceeds retained by the schools to
fund environmental projects. The
packs include energy efficient light
bulbs and a water saving device.
Supported by the Rio Tinto Alcan
Community Fund, the initiative
has been rolled out to nine schools
in the region.

The data will be fed into a
computer module to identify
optimal crop selection for the
particular climate conditions
associated with the property. Key
outcomes for the project include
establishing baseline data on
climate within the Hunter region
to enable a better understanding
of climate change and its impact
on crops; using climate change
forecasts to assist landowners
determine which crops are suitable
for long term viability leading to
more sustainable crop production;
and developing a model to
determine effects of climate
change both on agriculture and
natural resource management.
The project is being conducted
in partnership with Crops for
the Hunter.

With support from the Rio Tinto
Pilbara Community Partnership
Programme, the Fisheries
Volunteers Support programme
provides additional resources,
training and equipment in order
to retain volunteers and attract
more in the future. This support
lifts the profile of the Department
of Fisheries and assists its effort
to protect our marine and coastal
environments.

71

culture

Rio Tinto recognises the important role culture plays in healthy
communities. We respect the significance of Australia’s cultural
heritage, in particular the cultural heritage of Indigenous
Australians who have traditional custodianship and historical
connections to the land on which our businesses operate.
In supporting cultural diversity in Australia, we believe in
supporting initiatives that promote cultural celebration.

Culture
74

Showcasing the arts: Perth
International Arts Festival
Western Australia showcases
world class theatre, music, dance,
literature and visual arts every year
during the Perth International
Arts Festival. Rio Tinto’s ongoing
partnership with the event has
fostered the development of the
festival’s Children and Young
People Programme. By enhancing
the festival’s education programme
and making the festival accessible
to school groups and families, the
initiative aims to stimulate a new
generation of festival goers and
contribute to the ongoing cultural
vibrancy of Western Australia.

Supporting Indigenous
Australian circus performers:
National Institute of
Circus Arts
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
along with Cirque du Soleil,
supported the Second National
Indigenous Youth Circus
Sustainability Training Project,
conducted by the National
Institute of Circus Arts (NICA).
Eighteen promising young
Indigenous performers from across
Australia met in Alice Springs
and were given an opportunity to
improve their circus, collaboration
and leadership skills.
Further funding has been given
to support NICA and the National
Institute of Dramatic Art (NIDA)
to run a circus and drama skills
programme in the Pilbara region of
Western Australia. NICA and NIDA
worked with 300 Indigenous
students through the Roebourne
School, building new skills,
self-esteem and confidence in
communicating.

Creating a centre to meet the
needs of Kununurra’s youth:
Kununurra Youth Facility
With the previous youth facility
in Kununurra, Western Australia,
closed due to an unsafe structure,
the young people of Kununurra
have long been awaiting a
common, safe place to congregate.
As a result of a partnership
between the Western Australian
government, the local community
and local business including
Argyle Diamonds, a new facility
has been designed and built. From
the very start of the project, local
youth have contributed to the
planning to ensure the facility
meets their needs.
In addition to offering recreational
activities, the new centre will
provide a range of services that
identify leaders and focus on
giving young people a voice in the
broader community. This will
include initiatives to help local
decision-makers integrate youth
needs into the overall community
planning process.

With support from the Rio Tinto Pilbara Community Partnership
Programme, the Colours of Our Country exhibition showcases Aboriginal
art from the Pilbara region of Western Australia to a national and
international audience. Local Aboriginal artists are invited to submit
work to be shown and sold at an annual Perth-based exhibition, with the
aim of creating opportunities for Aboriginal people in the Pilbara to earn
income outside of the mining industry and to continue the important
task of keeping their history and culture alive. At the 2008 exhibition,
34 artists sold in excess of $170,000 worth of artwork and received
numerous commissions. The Perth based exhibition attracted an average
of 1500 visitors daily.
In 2006, Rio Tinto also sponsored the first exhibition of Pilbara art
outside Australia, taking a small group of Pilbara artists and their work
to Italy after being invited by the City of Florence to participate in their
multi-cultural festival. The exhibition, Antica Terra Pulsante, provided
the Pilbara artists with a unique opportunity to present their colours,
landscape and culture to a global audience for the first time.

Developing the
next generation of
cultural teachers:
Bangarra Dance Theatre

Culture

Promoting Pilbara art:
Colours of Our Country

The Bangarra Dance Theatre
is Australia’s leading Indigenous
contemporary dance company.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund is
supporting Bangarra’s Professional
and Education Development
programme (PEDP), building on its
previous support for the Junior
Dancer Development Programme.
The PEDP is a natural progression
from the junior programme and
helps young artists acquire the
skills and knowledge needed to
become the next generation of
cultural teachers. The programme
aims to build leaders who will,
over time, inspire young
Indigenous Australians in regional
and remote Australia.

75

Recognising and
celebrating the contribution
of Indigenous Australians:
State Library of New South Wales
The State Library of New South Wales and Rio Tinto
are working together to recognise and celebrate the
unique contribution Indigenous people have made
and continue to make to Australia, by bringing the
Library’s extensive Indigenous collection online.
The Library’s Indigenous collection is unparalleled
internationally, containing thousands of original
manuscripts, journals, pictures, paintings,
photographs and books. With support from Rio Tinto
and the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund, the Library is
electronically recording and cataloguing the
collection and then loading it onto the Library’s
website. Indigenous Australians Online is available
at: www.sl.nsw.gov.au/discover/indigenous
This website enables the rare collection to become
accessible to Australians and others around the
world for the first time, enhancing awareness of
the history of relationships between Indigenous
Australians and European settlers. It also celebrates
Indigenous Australians’ cultural, sporting, science,
education, artistic and literary contributions to
our past and modern history.
Some of the first items that were digitised for the
website were manuscripts listing blankets that
were issued to Aboriginal people from the 1830s.
These are some of the earliest written records on
Indigenous Australians, giving descendents an
important documentary end point to family history
research. They are also significant as they record
the early influences of European settlement on
Indigenous people, such as the change from
traditional to western names.

77

78

Creating compelling theatre
in Western Australia:
Black Swan State Theatre
Company

Expressing cultural
identity through multimedia
and music:
Fraynework Multimedia

Established in 1991, the Black
Swan State Theatre Company
has become Western Australia’s
flagship theatre company,
creating compelling theatre with
a distinctive Western Australia
flavour. Rio Tinto has been the
principal partner since 1999,
providing funds and other in-kind
support. This has included
accommodation and logistical
support for productions in the
Pilbara and assistance with
promotional activities. Rio Tinto
is also helping Black Swan in its
transition to the State Theatre
Company and from 2009 will be
supporting the Rio Tinto Black
Swan Commissions.

The Indigital Centre is a culturally
inclusive Indigenous Australian
training centre run by Fraynework
Multimedia staff. Through the
artistic use of music and
multimedia, the Centre assists
young Indigenous Australians
to reflect on and express their
identity and aspirations. It strives
to increase technology skills and
build confidence to seek further
employment, education and
performance opportunities, as
well as documenting important
Indigenous community history.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
has supported an Indigenous
coordinator whose efforts have
contributed to improving the
prospects of young Indigenous
Australians judged to be at risk.
The Centre is now expanding
its activities across urban, rural
and remote Victoria.

Building community
pride with footy:
Warlpiri Media Association
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
supported the Warlpiri Media
Association to produce the
Aboriginal Rules DVD and CD. The
initiative highlights the role that
football plays in the lives of the
Warlpiri communities of central
Australia and follows the fortunes
of the Yuendumu Magpies as
they use football to reinforce pride
in self, family and community.
Intertribal rivalry is channelled
into football competitions that
give a sense of purpose to young
men who might otherwise feel
alienated. Aboriginal Rules portrays
positive activities within
communities.

Keeping Indigenous
Australian art forms alive:
Maruku Craft Company
The Maruku Craft Company is
owned and controlled by the
Anangu people and aims to help
craftspeople throughout the
Anangu lands promote their work,
along with providing essential
support services and advice.
Anangu artists have a strong
reputation for their wooden
sculpture and traditional weapons
and utensils, but their work is
under threat due to the increased
difficulty in sourcing raw materials
and their specialist skills being
slowly lost through generational
change.

Imparting cultural knowledge:
Ngarinyin Aboriginal Corporation
The Ngarinyin Aboriginal Corporation is led by Ngarinyin Elders who
train and educate young people and promote Ngarinyin cultural heritage
and its significance through self governance, mentoring, leadership, and
education. The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund is supporting the Corporation’s
initiative to provide specific field trips to Wanjina cave sites to translate
and impart cultural knowledge from the senior custodians of each site to
the younger generation. The Wanjina cave programme is also developing
policies regarding the cultural and intellectual property rights associated
with the use of the Wanjina image. This will avoid future cultural
exploitation of rock art sites, which has become an increasing issue
through growth in tourism and the art market.

The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
has provided support to the wood
carvers of the Anangu to ensure
that this living link with cultural
heritage is maintained and to
positively reinforce the cultural
and economic benefits of
their craft.

79

Culture

Providing a place to come
together: Manjinbardi
women’s activity centre
Gathering as a community for
social and domestic activities is
an important aspect of Indigenous
culture. With financial and
technical support from Energy
Resources of Australia, the
Warnbi Aboriginal Corporation
is building a women’s activity
centre at the Manjinbardi
outstation, in the Kakadu region
of the Northern Territory, to create
a meeting place. The centre will
be equipped with sewing and
washing machines and a children’s
playground, and used by local
service providers such as
Kakadu Health.

80

Healing for the
Stolen Generation:
Link-Up Aboriginal
Corporation
Indigenous Australians often
develop poor mental health if they
have been separated from family,
community and country as a child.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
provides support to Link-Up
New South Wales to run healing
weekends for members of the
Stolen Generation. Each weekend
caters for about 80 people and
features activities that reconnect
people to their cultural traditions
as well as provide counseling.

Celebrating local
crafts and music:
Kakadu Mahbilil Festival
The Kakadu Mahbilil Festival is an
annual celebration of the Northern
Territory Jabiru community’s
Indigenous craftspeople and
musicians. The Festival receives
ongoing financial support from
Energy Resources of Australia
so that a growing audience can
experience Indigenous crafts,
music and culture. For the past
26 years, the festival has attracted
audiences from throughout
Australia and overseas, with the
festival highlight being the
opportunity to taste bush foods.

By compiling the stories of 12
women from the Pilbara, local
author Lisa Holland-McNair
worked with Melva Stone and Erica
Smyth to capture the compelling
accounts of life in the remote
region of Western Australia in
their book, Red Dust in Her Veins –
Women of the Pilbara. As a
supporter of the project, Rio Tinto
funded the collection of interviews
and the preparation of the
manuscript. As a follow-up to the
publication of the book, Rio Tinto
has funded a supporting website,
offering the opportunity for other
women to upload their stories and
share their experiences of life in
the Pilbara. All proceeds from the
publication are being directed to
the Royal Flying Doctor Service,
Western Operations.

Using television to keep
Indigenous language alive:
Bundiyarra Aboriginal
Community Aboriginal
Corporation
Many of Australia’s Indigenous
languages are near extinction.
In Geraldton, Western Australia,
the Bundiyarra community is
working to preserve the regional
Irra Wangga languages and
believes television can help as
it reaches a broad audience and
appeals to people with varying
degrees of literacy. Bundiyarra
is developing, producing, and
locally broadcasting a television
advertisement that aims to
promote the revival and
maintenance of Indigenous
languages by encouraging adults
to speak their Indigenous language
with their children. The initiative
is supported by the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund.

Cultural learning through
Indigenous art:
Education Centre Gippsland

Culture

Capturing unique stories:
Red Dust in Her Veins – Women
of the Pilbara

The Koori Art Project gives young
Koori men an opportunity to
develop their artistic skills and
learn about their heritage and
culture as well as giving them
support and training to explore
the potential of running a Koori
art enterprise. Operating through
the Education Centre Gippsland
and with assistance from the
Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund, the
art group mentors school age Koori
students and engages the wider
community through art sessions
in local schools and cultural
heritage events in the community.

81

Engaging families
in education and Indigenous
culture: Ka-Wul Education
and Cultural Resource
Centre
The Ka-Wul Education and
Cultural Resource Centre operates
within Singleton High School
in the Hunter Valley, New South
Wales, and is designed to instil
in students and their families,
a shared value of education,
culture and identity. The centre
was initially opened to help
students with homework, but soon
expanded to incorporate cultural
learning.
Indigenous students connect
with their culture through the
centre’s programmes and receive
educational tuition in an
environment that fosters a sense
of pride and belonging. Funding
from the Coal & Allied Aboriginal
Development Consultative
Committee has provided new
computers, an Indigenous garden
and support for a Centre
Coordinator.

82

Capturing stories on film:
The Stolen Generation
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
has provided seed funding for
the development of a new project,
which will document on film
the experiences of members of
the Stolen Generation. The project
follows the success of the film
Kanyini, a joint effort between
director Melanie Hogan and
Bob Randall, a Yankuntjatjara
Elder from central Australia who
featured in the film. Born in
1934, to an Indigenous Australian
mother and a Scots father,
Bob Randall was forcibly taken
from his family and raised in
government institutions.
The Fund provided some support
for the film, which won a number
of Australian and international
awards when it was released
in 2006. Kanyini’s success has
prompted Melanie and Bob, along
with others, to embark on a new
project to record the experiences
of members of the Stolen
Generation and to make these
invaluable historical archives
accessible online.

Raising awareness of
Indigenous Australian
culture: Curtin University
Curtin Mundjah is an annual
community cultural festival
organised by Curtin University
with support from the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund. While the festival
celebrates the colour and diversity
of all cultures in order to promote
understanding and equality,
the main emphasis is on raising
awareness in the wider community
of Australian Indigenous culture.
The general public can further
their knowledge of Indigenous
culture through food stalls,
cultural activities, storytelling and
Indigenous art and music. The
one-day festival also provides the
opportunity for Indigenous tertiary
students to showcase their culture
amongst their peers.

Culture

Sharing Indigenous
Australian culture
internationally:
AFS Intercultural
Programmes
AFS is a global leader in

intercultural learning and provides
opportunities for students to travel
internationally for language
learning and cultural immersion.
Working with the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, AFS has
developed a quality scholarship
programme tailored to Indigenous
students in an effort to recognise,
reward and inspire future
Indigenous leaders and provide
the opportunity for students to
celebrate and share their culture
internationally. Indigenous
students from across Australia
will have the opportunity to be
nominated for the Indigenous
Intercultural Leadership
Programme.
The initiative aims to create young
Indigenous ambassadors who
are skilled in language and culture,
and are committed to the
development of international
relations.

Showcasing the traditional
heritage of the Hunter
Valley: NAIDOC Week
Through its Aboriginal
Development Consultative
Committee, Coal & Allied provides
support to help schools in the
Upper Hunter region celebrate
NAIDOC Week. NAIDOC Week
recognises the history, culture
and achievements of Indigenous
Australians and aims to foster
respect and reconciliation among
Indigenous and non-Indigenous
community members.
More than ten local schools are
involved in the NAIDOC Week
programme, which includes art,
music and drama workshops,
cultural excursions, Indigenous
sports and cuisine activities.
The programme showcases the
traditional heritage of the Upper
Hunter and helps foster a sense
of pride among local Indigenous
people of their rich and
diverse culture.

Engaging young people
in dance: Tasdance
Operating out of Launceston,
the Tasdance performing arts
company has taken their
contemporary dance performances
to both national and international
audiences. Over the past two
decades, Tasdance has built a
strong reputation for the diversity,
innovation and accessibility of
its repertoire of contemporary
Australian choreography. Along
with developing cutting edge
performances, the company is
also dedicated to education and
encouraging young people to
engage with the arts.
Rio Tinto Alcan Bell Bay has been
a long-term sponsor of Tasdance
and most recently extended its
involvement to support the dance
company to work with Tasmanian
schools to provide residencies,
workshops, and student
performances.

83

Celebrating the culture
of the Warlpiri people:
Milpirri Festival
Milpirri is a powerful celebration of the
Warlpiri people, who live on the fringes
of the Tanami desert in the Northern
Territory, around 950 kilometres south
west of Darwin.
The aim of the event is to celebrate
Warlpiri culture while connecting younger
people to their cultural roots through
music, dance, ceremonies and painting.
The word ‘Milpirri’ means ‘storm cloud’
in the Warlpiri language – where hot and
cold air collide to create rain for growth
and new life.
While Milpirri is based in the Lajamanu
community, other Warlpiri communities
participate, including Yuendumu,
Willowra, Nyirrpi, and Warlpiri Ngurra
in Katherine.
Darwin based dance company, Tracks
Dance, works with local artists to help
create contemporary and traditional
performances, which include hundreds
of community members ranging in age
from primary school children to
community elders.
By strengthening intergenerational bonds
and growing self esteem among young
community members, Milpirri is delivering
improvements in the physical and social
wellbeing of those involved, as well as
developing new skills, building greater
school attendance and sparking a cultural
revival. Milpirri is supported by the
Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund.

84

Culture

Celebrating the community
and culture of the Pilbara
region: Lions Club of
Karratha and Dampier
The Karratha based FeNaCING
Festival, in the Pilbara region
of Western Australia, is an annual
event organised by the Lions Club
of Karratha and Dampier with
support from Rio Tinto Pilbara
Community Partnership
Programme. The Festival is a
celebration of the community
and region. The name, FeNaCING,
derived from the chemical symbols
of the three main production and
export commodities in the region:
iron ore, salt and natural gas.
The Festival presents an
opportunity for local artists to
showcase their talents to a crowd
of more than 40,000 visitors
throughout the two day event
with musical performances,
displays of art and craft and food
stalls. The Festival also features
a float parade, fireworks and
carnival rides.

86

Enhancing cultural life
in the Pilbara:
Shire of Roeburne
The annual Cossack Art Award is
Australia’s richest regional art
competition and acquisitive art
exhibition. Rio Tinto has supported
the event throughout its 15 year
history, the last four as principal
partner, with the Shire of
Roebourne managing the event.
Staged in the historic town of
Cossack in the Pilbara region
of Western Australia, the award
attracts more than 300 entries
from artists Australia-wide and
allows regional artists to showcase
their work in a nationally
recognised public forum, while
also enhancing the cultural life for
residents of the remote Pilbara
community.
The partnership between the Shire
of Roebourne and Rio Tinto was
recognised as a national and state
winner in the 2007 Australian
Business Arts Foundation Awards.

Supporting Aboriginal
Australian artists in
the Pilbara: Roebourne
Art Group
The Roebourne Art Group provides
Aboriginal Australians living
in the West Pilbara region of
Western Australia with the
opportunity to develop their art
practice, while maintaining and
strengthening their heritage
and culture. The Group provides
training, coordinates community
cultural events and organises art
and craft workshops, including
painting, glass making and
weaving activities.
Rio Tinto supports the Group in
the professional development of
its chairperson and coordinator,
as well as supporting the New
& Emerging Artists exhibition
held in Cossack during July.

Held in May each year, the Ord
Valley Muster is a major event on
the East Kimberley calendar and
marks the start of the annual
tourist season. Sponsored by
Argyle Diamonds, the Muster has
grown from a one-night outback
dinner to a two-week festival with
more than 40 events showcasing
local business and culture.
Attracting thousands of visitors
to the Kimberley region in Western
Australia, the Muster includes
traditional cultural events, a rodeo,
nature walks, sporting events,
history displays, markets,
concerts and tours of the Argyle
Diamond mine.

Helping people with
disabilities access the arts:
Disability in the Arts,
Disadvantage in the Arts

Culture

Celebrating Kimberley
culture: Argyle Diamonds
Ord Valley Muster

Disseminate is an initiative of the
partnership between the Rio Tinto
WA Future Fund and Disability
in the Arts, Disadvantage in the
Arts (WA) – the peak body
in the field of arts and disability
in Australia.
Working with Edith Cowan
University, and the Western
Australian government’s health
promotion foundation, Healthway,
the programme aims to develop,
evaluate, articulate and promote
the role arts can play in improving
the lives of people with a mental
illness or intellectual or physical
disability. The programme also
works with Indigenous
communities.

87

Engaging young Indigenous
Australians in local and
national issues:
Reconciliation Australia and
the National Indigenous
Youth Movement of Australia
About 60 per cent of Indigenous
Australians are under 25 years
old. As the life span of Indigenous
Australians is 17 years shorter
than the national average, the
importance of involving young
people in contributing to
decisions about Australia’s
future is becoming increasingly
important. Reconciliation
Australia, in partnership with
the National Indigenous Youth
Movement of Australia, has
developed an Indigenous youth
engagement strategy.
The strategy involves a series of
workshops held around Australia
to discover what Indigenous
young people think about local
and national issues. Ultimately,
their thoughts and priorities
will be used to frame a common
vision and national agenda for
Indigenous youth. The initiative
is supported by the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, as well as
Oxfam and the Telstra
Foundation.

88

Connecting remote
Indigenous communities:
Ernabella Arts

Bringing communities
together: Thamarrurr
Regional Council

The Ernabella Arts initiative
brings together three remote
Indigenous art groups; the
Hermannsburg Potters, Tiwi
Designs and Manupi Arts.
Ernabella Arts is directed by the
artists who, with the assistance
of the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund,
employ a manager to assist with
administration, sales, product
development, creative and
skills development, and training
in business management.

The Wadeye Community is
regarded as the largest
Indigenous community in the
Northern Territory, including
more than 23 tribal groups and
seven language groups. The
Thamarrurr Regional Council
is made up of representatives
of local clan groups and is
responsible for establishing and
maintaining a broad range of
services to the community.

The organisation not only
fosters artistic development
and increased networking and
marketing exposure, but also
assists in sustaining and
promoting cultural heritage
through cross-generational
teaching. The Ernabella Arts
Centre, in north west South
Australia, is used by
approximately 70 people of
all ages. The centre acts as a
forum for the social development
and cooperation between remote
Indigenous communities by
bringing the different groups
together to work on common art
projects which are exhibited both
nationally and internationally.

The council has worked with the
Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund to
develop the Wadeye Community
Cultural Festival to foster
community engagement through
contemporary and traditional
arts practices including music,
visual arts and dance. The festival
aims to develop young people’s
pride in their identity and
heritage and engage young
people with older community
members in common cultural
activities. In addition to
stimulating interest in traditional
language and culture, the festival
also offers the opportunity for
community members to expand
their skills in performance
and event coordination.

Wellbeing camps for
Indigenous youth:
Youth Off The Streets
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
has supported Father Chris
Riley’s Youth Off The Streets
programme in New South Wales
for three years from 2005 to 2007.
The programme runs Aboriginal
and Wellbeing Camps that share
outdoor knowledge with young
Indigenous Australians and raises
their awareness of other aspects
of their traditional culture.
The camps have resulted in
improvement in participants’
overall behaviour, greater self
confidence, new friendships,
respect for community elders
and, in general, a broadening
of personal perspectives.

89

Culture
Connecting kids to their
communities through music:
The Song Room
The Song Room is delivering free
music programmes to schools
in the Hunter Region, New South
Wales, with support from the
Coal & Allied Community Trust.
The Song Room works with
the New South Wales Attorney
General’s Department, local artists
and musicians, families and
community organisations to help
students connect with their
local community and develop
a sense of belonging, cohesion
and leadership.
The programme incorporates
music into the school curriculum
as an engagement tool, and has
been proven in regions throughout
Australia as a means for preventing
and reducing crime and anti-social
behaviour in youth.

90

Celebrating Indigenous
Australian culture through
the Dreaming Festival:
Queensland Folk Federation

Documenting Indigenous
Australian rock art:
Museums and Art Galleries
of the Northern Territory

With support from the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, the Dreaming
Festival is a vibrant and valuable
Indigenous arts festival presented
annually by the Queensland Folk
Federation. The four day festival
is programmed from an Indigenous
perspective and features theatre,
dance and musical performances
along with visual arts, film,
literature and craft.

George Chaloupka is the Curator
Emeritus of Rock Art at the
Museums and Art Galleries of
the Northern Territory (MAGNT).
His 50 year contribution to the
understanding of Australian
Indigenous cultural history is
unique - contributing to the
identification, documentation,
and interpretation of Indigenous
Australian rock art in the
Northern Territory.

The vision for the Dreaming
Festival is to celebrate Indigenous
culture through reaching new
heights in the presentation of
interactive and cultural
experiences. Through workshops
and symposiums, the festival also
offers artists the opportunity to
develop significant connections
with arts companies and
institutions, as well as forging
new relationships with other
Indigenous communities
throughout Australia and
the world.

Energy Resources of Australia is
providing funding for the George
Chaloupka Research Fellowship
which will be awarded annually to
a scholar engaged in exploration
or documentation of rock art sites,
consultation with Indigenous
owners, or further study based on
materials of Chaloupka already
in the collections of MAGNT. The
Fellowship will have an important
role in the preservation of what
Chaloupka describes as the largest
and most important rock art
assemblage in the world.

Supporting Indigenous arts
students to pursue tertiary
education: Victorian College
of the Arts

Showcasing talent from
across the Kimberley region:
Argyle Diamonds
Barramundi Concert

The arts and cultural industries
are the second largest employers
of Indigenous people in Australia,
yet Indigenous students are poorly
represented in tertiary level arts
courses. Since 1996, the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund has worked with
the Victorian College of the Arts
(VCA) to address this issue by
providing support for Indigenous
students interested in pursuing
studies in the arts.

The Argyle Diamonds Barramundi
Concert has grown to become
a major part of the annual Ord
Valley Muster in the East
Kimberley region, Western
Australia. The concert joined the
Muster’s schedule of events in
2006 and showcases the talent of
Indigenous musicians from across
Kimberley.

Indigenous student numbers at
the VCA have risen from one to
20 since the Fund and the VCA
first began working together.
While the majority of students
study visual arts, others have also
pursued interests in film making
and playwriting. The Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund also funds an
Aboriginal artists-in-residence
programme.

The event draws around 1500
people each year and provides an
opportunity for local artists to
perform their original songs that
speak of their country and lives.
In the lead-up to the event,
a Barramundi Concert producer
tours the region to help local
bands prepare, offering training
and mentor advice, and recording
their songs. As well as new talent,
the concert also features some
well known local performers of
country, blues and rock music.

Supporting Indigenous
Australian art in the Pilbara:
artsource
The remote nature of the Pilbara
region can pose an added
challenge to local artists wishing
to access different materials,
new techniques and marketing
ideas. artsource, the peak visual
arts body in Western Australia,
with the Rio Tinto Pilbara
Community Partnership
Programme, has worked to address
these issues with a series of
professional workshops with local
Indigenous art groups.
The workshops have focused on
understanding how the art market
and galleries operate, developing
effective marketing strategies and
developing new artistic skills.
Through encouraging the
participants to document their
work, and to compile portfolios
and resumes, the programme
is helping artists to capitalise
on the growing market for
Pilbara art.

91

health and
community
wellbeing

Rio Tinto supports a number of programmes around community
health and wellbeing. We do this because the communities we
work with tell us it’s important, because our employees are part
of the community, and because it helps us work towards our
sustainable development goals.

Health and community wellbeing
Providing practical support
for recreational activities:
Practicum Student
Placement Programme
The Practicum Student Placement
Programme is providing remote
towns in the Pilbara region,
Western Australia, access to
practical and qualified support for
leisure and recreational activities,
while also providing university
students relevant and rewarding
work experience. Partners
Rio Tinto, the Western Australian
Department of Sport and
Recreation and the Shires of
Roebourne and Ashburton,
have supported the programme
which places students of Human
Movement from both the
University of Western Australia
and Edith Cowan University
into remote communities to
undertake their work experience.
The students assist with the
implementation, coordination
and evaluation of physical activity
programmes for the local youth
during the school holiday periods.

94

Supporting community
fitness initiatives: Upper
Hunter Shire Council
The idea of developing a
Community Fitness Centre in
Merriwa in the Upper Hunter,
New South Wales, has been
championed by a group of local
residents who want to engage
the community in a broad range
of general community health
and wellbeing issues. Merriwa
is a community of 1000 people
and due to the small rural
population, has limited resources.
A development plan is being
pursued to progress the fitness
centre and support from the Coal
& Allied Community Trust will
enable the training of an instructor
who will offer community
fitness classes.

Developing community
wellbeing through sport and
recreation: Pilbara Regional
Football Development
Committee
Rio Tinto recognises the
importance of sport and recreation
to the overall wellbeing of
communities in the Pilbara region
of Western Australia. The Pilbara
Regional Football Development
Committee was established to
encourage participation in
Australian football throughout
the Pilbara region. Committee
members are drawn from leaders
in the education system,
community football and the
business arena. The leaders’
expertise is used to ensure quality
programmes and structures are in
place to increase participation in
the game at all levels. Over the last
four years, the Rio TInto Pilbara
Community Partnership
Programme has supported the
development of young players, as
well as enhanced the viability of
the sport by increasing the number
of trained coaches and umpires.

Engaging older members
of the community:
Samaritans Foundation
Through a collaborative effort,
the Cessnock community is
working to establish a Men’s Shed
and Community Garden. The
project aims to provide matureaged community members with
an opportunity to share expertise
and serve as mentors for youths
and others looking to develop a
useful skill. Research shows
mature-aged adults who have left
the workforce experience better
health and wellbeing if they stay
active and engaged. Incremental
funding by the Coal & Allied
Community Trust will help to
establish a skills training centre
to teach participants how to repair
furniture and other discarded
items. The Samaritans Foundation
and other agencies will distribute
the repaired furniture.

95

Helping young people
reach their potential:
Tom Price Youth Support
Association
The Tom Price Youth Support Association
(TPYSA) provides a number of services
and programmes for young people and
other at-risk groups in Tom Price and
Paraburdoo in Western Australia. TPYSA
aims to enable strong, resilient and
healthy communities by delivering
a number of programmes that build life
skills in young people and help them
make healthy life choices.
TPYSA works closely with 12 to 18

year olds to ensure they are linked to
appropriate services for education,
training and employment, counselling,
rehabilitation and recreation. A key focus
of the programme is to develop the
knowledge and skills to deal with and
prevent crisis situations.
By combining formal and informal
programmes, TPYSA provides direct
learning opportunities while maintaining
continued connection with young
people. This is essential, as experience
has shown that young people in crisis
are more likely to approach the TPYSA
for support if they have an existing
relationship with its staff.
TPYSA is supported by the Rio Tinto Pilbara

Community Partnership Programme. In
addition to financial support, Rio Tinto
also provides the venue for TPYSA’s offices
and services. Located in central Tom Price
near the shops, the centre has become a
popular drop-in destination.

96

Attracting and retaining
general practitioners:
Medical Services Incentive
Scheme
The Pilbara region in Western
Australia, like many regional
communities, faces consistent
challenges in attracting and
retaining private-practice medical
general practitioners. To ensure
health services meet the
expectations and needs of the
local community, Rio Tinto and
other local stakeholders have
developed a programme that
focuses on recruiting and retaining
quality medical staff in the
region. The programme offers
opportunities for professional
development and flexible hours
and provides housing, family
support services and relocation
assistance, as well as retention
incentives. Currently 11 general
practitioners are located in the
region, and residents can regularly
access same day appointments.

98

Improving sexual and
reproductive health:
Family Planning Queensland
With support from the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, Family Planning
Queensland (FPQ) is working with
Aboriginal Medical Services
and other community-controlled
health services to improve the
sexual and reproductive health
of communities in regional
Queensland.
The project aims to increase the
capacity of these services to reduce
high rates of sexually transmitted
infections, unintended
pregnancies, and sexual assault
by providing Aboriginal health
workers with the training and
support they need to deal
effectively with such matters.
In addition to intensive workshops,
participating health workers are
offered clinical attachments at
FPQ Regional Centres, mentoring
and support from experienced
FPQ staff, and access to further
resources. When they return to
their communities, health workers
then develop and implement
health promotion initiatives
suitable for their local context.

Supporting men’s
health education:
Andrology Australia
Andrology Australia, the Australian
Centre of Excellence in Male
Reproductive Health, was
established to address male health
issues in Australia. In collaboration
with the federal Department
of Health and Ageing, the
organisation aims to improve
community and professional
education and research in
disorders of male reproductive
health and associated conditions.
With assistance from the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, Andrology
Australia has sought to develop
a flexible and culturally sensitive
men’s health education module
tailored to Indigenous Australian
males, who as a racial group
suffer the highest prevalence of
preventable disease and ill health
within Australia. Through
identifying priority areas for
improved education and health
services in the Indigenous male
population, the programme aims
to reduce the impact of ill health
on quality of life and wellbeing,
and relationships with family
and the community.

Connecting with
communities to tackle
diabetes: Unity of First
People of Australia
Type two diabetes is a
significant Aboriginal health
issue, particularly in remote
communities where up to half the
population may be diabetic or at
high risk of developing the disease.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
is supporting the Unity of First
People of Australia (UFPA) diabetes
management and care programme,
which is being implemented by
request in a number of remote
communities in Western
Australia’s Kimberley region.
UFPA builds relationships with
community elders and members
to ensure they support the
required lifestyle and eating
changes and assume ownership
of the programme. The programme
acknowledges the importance
of Aboriginal culture and tradition
and takes a holistic preventative
approach. The programme has
delivered positive changes in
education, attitude and behaviour
relating to food, nutrition, exercise
and disease.

99

Health and community wellbeing

Providing help for
marginalised women
and children:
Baptist Community Services
The Karpandi Family Unit,
operated by Baptist Community
Services in inner city Adelaide,
supports highly marginalised
Indigenous women and children
who suffer from homelessness,
domestic and family violence,
mental illness, parenting issues,
and drug and alcohol abuse.
The unit offers child development
and family support programmes;
opportunities to enhance
socialisation capacity; advocacy;
referral to appropriate services;
counselling; and practical support.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
provided initial funding to support
the establishment of the unit,
and has provided further
assistance for the running of
the centre and helping Karpandi
secure government funding.

100

Supporting mental illness
programmes: Vincentcare
Vincentcare helps people in
need throughout the Western
Australian community, focusing
on those suffering mental illness
and homelessness. The Scrap to
Gold fundraising programme has
been supported by Rio Tinto since
its inception.
The initiative takes unwanted
scrap metal from the engineering
and mining sector and sells the
material to SimsMetal, the largest
metal recycler in the southern
hemisphere. All the proceeds
from the sale of the scrap metal
support Vincentcare programmes
and facilities in Western Australia.

Encouraging healthy
lifestyles: Pannawonica Be
Active Community Project
An initiative of the Shire of
Ashburton, Rio Tinto and the
Western Australian Department
of Sport and Recreation, the
Pannawonica Be Active project
encourages youth and community
members to engage in a healthy
and active lifestyle through regular
participation in structured sport
and recreational activities.
As a part of the Western Australian
government’s Be Active initiative,
a Sport and Recreation officer
is employed from within the
community and is responsible for
planning and facilitating sport
and recreational activities in the
Panawonica community. The
initiative also provides a quality
school holiday programme
as well as training opportunities
and professional development
for local volunteers.

The Telethon Institute for Child Health Research in Western
Australia is internationally recognised as a leader in investigating
and preventing childhood illness. In 2003, Rio Tinto developed
a partnership with the Institute to support three key health areas:
research into the effects of drinking and smoking on maternal and
child health; the placement of healthcare workers into Aboriginal
communities; and expanding the Institute’s child health survey
research to encompass Aboriginal communities from Queensland
and the Northern Territory.
The partnership included the Rio Tinto WA Future Fund, the
Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund, Rio Tinto Alcan, Energy Resources of
Australia, Rio Tinto Iron Ore and Argyle Diamonds, as well as support
from state and federal governments and the Alcohol Education and
Rehabilitation Foundation.

Health and community wellbeing

Improving mums’ and kids’ health and wellbeing:
Telethon Institute for Child Health Research

In 2008, following the success of the previous partnership, Rio Tinto
and the Institute have developed the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Health
Partnership. The partnership aims to improve Aboriginal health
outcomes by providing practical tools and on the ground support
for Aboriginal community health workers.

101

Showcasing success in Indigenous health initiatives:
Australians for Native Title and Reconciliation
In June 2007, Australians for Native Title and Reconciliation (ANTaR),
with support from the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund, published the Success
Stories in Indigenous Health booklet. The booklet showcases successful
initiatives that Indigenous communities across Australia are undertaking
in tackling health problems.
It also highlights the significant progress that can be achieved
in improving Indigenous health through increased funding and support
for community-controlled health care initiatives. The project is part of
ANTaR’s work on its Close the Gap campaign, which advocates closing
the life expectancy gap between Indigenous and non-Indigenous
Australians within a generation.

102

Improving local midwifery
services: Central
Queensland Health
Collaborative
The Kestrel Mine Community
Development Fund and Blair Athol
Mine Community Fund provided
assistance to the Central
Queensland Health Collaborative
to deliver professional training
for midwives working at Emerald
Hospital, including midwives
on rotation from Clermont. The
training programme aims to attract
more midwives to the area, retain
them and help provide a safe and
high quality midwifery service
to the region.

Helping girls become
strong women: Wadeye
Community Health Centre
The Parlngunh Lurrruth Ngarla
(strong women) programme is
a series of four day courses run by
nursing staff and Aboriginal elder
women of the Wadeye community
for female students aged ten to
15 years. The programme takes
young women through the issues
of emotional changes during
puberty, peer pressure and safe
sex in order to reduce the rising
incidence of sexually transmitted
diseases and early adolescent
pregnancy.

Strengthening cultural family values:
Kaziw Asesered Le Association
Due to their remote location, many Torres Strait Island communities
are isolated from mainstream support services, and often face an
over-representation of children and families in the child protection
and juvenile justice systems. The Kaziw Asesered Le Association was
established to address these issues.
Using a prevention and early intervention programme, it offers support
to young parents and youth through cultural learning, mentoring
and initiatives to develop parenting skills and healthy relationships.
The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund supports the Association to coordinate
projects to bring elders and young people together for the purpose
of reintroducing cultural family values and strengthening
community networks.

The programme, supported by
the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund,
aims to increase the girls’
understanding and provide them
with a support network.

103

104

Pioneering new approaches
for Indigenous health:
Dr Jaqui Hughes
A high school health project on kidneys sparked Torres
Strait Islander Jaqui Hughes’ interest in human health
and inspired a dream to become a doctor. Today,
as Australia’s first Indigenous physician specialising
in kidney health, Dr Jaqui Hughes has a passion for
educating people about health – and a determination
to help prevent chronic kidney disease in Australian
Indigenous communities.
Jaqui is a National Health and Medical Research Council
Scholar and a recipient of the inaugural Gurdiminda
Scholarship at Menzies School of Health Research (MSHR)
in Darwin. With support from the Rio Tinto Aboriginal
Fund, Jaqui is undertaking a three year PhD, exploring the
role of body composition with hormones produced by fat
in Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders, including those
with kidney disease. This research in body composition
is a component of a larger study conducted by MSHR,
and supported by Kidney Health Australia.
Jaqui’s research responds to distressing rates of illness in
Indigenous communities linked to chronic kidney disease.
National figures show Indigenous people are five times
more likely to get kidney disease than non-Aboriginal
Australians – and ten times more likely if they live in
the Northern Territory. Indigenous Australians also have
high rates of diabetes and heart disease, which affect
people at younger ages compared with other Australians.
This translates to overall shorter life-expectancy.
Current testing and reporting of kidney function in
Australia involves a simple blood test – called eGFR –
which refers to the kidney’s rate of blood filtering.
The eGFR test has never been tested itself for accuracy
in Indigenous Australians. Jaqui, in collaboration with
other eGFR study researchers, is working on developing
the eGFR test so that it remains simple to perform,
is accurate regardless of other illness and can detect
kidney damage at earlier stages. This is important
as kidney disease can be asymptomatic. Jaqui’s PhD
research on body shape and hormones produced by
fat is contributing to the broader eGFR study because
the proportion of muscle in the body is important
in interpreting eGFR results.
Over the next three years, Jaqui will be involved in
recruiting 600 participants for the eGFR study from the
Northern Territory, Western Australia, and Queensland.
To date, 60 comprehensive kidney and body composition
assessments in the Top End have been completed, and
assessments in central Australia begin late in 2008.

105

106

Encouraging young people
to build healthy lives:
David Wirrpanda
Foundation
The David Wirrpanda Foundation
is a not-for-profit organisation
established to assist the positive
development of regional
Aboriginal communities. With
support from the Rio Tinto
Pilbara Community Partnership
Programme, the Foundation aims
to encourage young Indigenous
Australians to build a better
quality of life through promoting
commitment to education and
healthy lifestyle decisions, and
through encouraging personal
growth and self respect. The
Foundation uses high profile
role models, such as West Coast
Eagle’s star David Wirrpanda,
to promote health and lifestyle
messages to young people in
remote communities.

Providing new opportunities
to compete: AFL Northern
Territory and Netball NT
Rio Tinto, Energy Resources of
Australia and Rio Tinto Alcan
have developed a partnership
with AFL Northern Territory
(AFLNT) and Netball NT to enable
a Territory football team to
compete in the Queensland AFL
in 2009 and a Territory netball
team in Netball Australia’s
second tier national competition
from 2008. The partnership aims
to create new opportunities
for local Indigenous and nonIndigenous sportspeople.

Developing educational
resources for remote health
workers: Rural Health
Education Foundation
The Rural Health Education
Foundation works towards
improving the health and
wellbeing of Australians in
rural and remote areas through
providing accessible health
education. Providing distance
learning programmes and
appropriate professional
development is crucial for health
care workers in Indigenous
communities who frequently
face geographic, professional and
cultural isolation. Working with
the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund,
the Foundation has developed
a series of educational television
programmes and other learning
resources for health professionals
and Indigenous communities
addressing maternal through
to adolescent health and
development.

107

Health and community wellbeing

Supporting nurses to obtain
midwifery qualifications:
Gladstone Mater Hospital
Midwifery Scholarships
The Gladstone region has a
high birth rate but faces an acute
shortage of qualified midwives.
The high financial cost of
obtaining midwifery qualifications
was identified as a barrier to entry
for nurses considering upgrading
their skills.
The Rio Tinto Alcan Community
Fund has supported the Gladstone
Mater Hospital Midwifery
Scholarships to enable student
midwives to undertake university
studies and gain practical
experience in the Gladstone Mater
Hospital’s maternity ward.
On completion of their studies,
the students will spend at least
two years working as midwives
in the Gladstone region. Since the
programme began, the Mater
Hospital has been able to leverage
other funding opportunities to
assist more students to participate
in the scholarship programme.

108

Cultural healing for
Indigenous youth:
Balunu Foundation
Balunu Foundation’s vision is to
assist disadvantaged Indigenous
Australian youth break
dysfunctional behaviour cycles,
such as substance abuse, violence
and suicide. Its Cultural Healing
programme aims to help young
people develop life skills, set
goals and gain self respect, pride
and dignity.
Supported by the Rio Tinto
Aboriginal Fund, the programme
includes a series of camps and
workshops that offer participants
connection to culture, positive role
models, relationship building,
opportunities to develop life skills,
goal setting and respect. Mentors
provide ongoing follow up support.

The Rumbalara Football and
Netball Club is an Indigenous
Australian sporting and
recreational club based in
Shepparton, Victoria, a rural
centre with the largest Koori
population outside of Melbourne.
The Club provides opportunities
for participation in sport, offers
educational initiatives and acts
as a forum for addressing
community issues through its
Healthy Lifestyle Programme.

Soaring to new heights:
Royal Flying Doctor Service
For more than 80 years, the Royal Flying Doctor Service (RFDS) has been
committed to closing the gap in health service availability between the
city and the country. It does this by providing emergency and primary
health care to people who live, work and travel in regional and remote
Australia. Rio Tinto has supported the RFDS aircraft replacement appeal
over the past five years, and has most recently established a partnership
with the RFDS Western Operations to provide the first emergency jet
service in Australia.
The Rio Tinto Life Flight initiative is designed to create a faster, more
direct and comfortable medical retrieval service through the use
of a jet aircraft equipped as an intensive care unit. It is estimated that in
some instances the Rio Tinto Life Flight jet will result in halved transfer
times from regional and remote areas of Western Australia to major
hospitals. The partnership reflects Rio Tinto’s strong commitment
to the wellbeing of the communities in and around our operations.

Health and community wellbeing

Promoting participation
in sport and recreation:
Rumbalara Football and
Netball Club

The Rio Tinto Aboriginal
Fund supports the Healthy
Lifestyle Programme to engage
a sports psychologist to conduct
sessions with club members
addressing leadership,
self discipline, commitment,
team work and issues
surrounding racism.

109

110

Trialling screening
programmes in remote
communities: Royal
Children’s Hospital
(Queensland) and the
Centre for On-line Health

Engaging young Indigenous Australians
with healthy lifestyle messages: Vibe Australia Pty Ltd

The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund,
along with the Telstra Foundation
and Queensland Health, is
supporting The Royal Children’s
Hospital and the Centre for
On-line Health in a three-year
pilot programme to deliver mobile
ear, nose and throat health
screening to Indigenous Australian
children in rural and remote
Queensland. The project will
examine how best to get health
specialists to remote regions
where there is a high incidence
of chronic disease.

Run by Aboriginal people for Aboriginal people, enormous emphasis
is placed on getting the whole community involved. High profile
Indigenous athletes are used to coach and inspire young Indigenous
Australians to reach their potential and reinforce key health messages
relating to drugs and alcohol, nutrition, exercise and self esteem. The
programme has been supported by the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
since 2001 and is also supported by the federal Department of Health.

The Vibe 3 on 3 ® Challenge is a vibrant interactive travelling road-show
that takes healthy lifestyle messages to Indigenous youth living in both
remote and urban communities through basketball competitions, break
dancing, hip-hop and rap music, Indigenous music, and art workshops.

Strengthening communities:
Western Australian
Community Foundation
The Western Australian
Community Foundation facilitates
the establishment of local
philanthropic funds throughout
the state and encourages
communities to take an active
role in their long-term
development.
With support from the Rio Tinto
WA Future Fund, St John of
God Healthcare, Wesfarmers,
Lotterywest and Alcoa, the
Foundation aims to support and
strengthen Western Australian
communities. It does this by
providing the support and
resources necessary for
communities to create dedicated
local funds for their region’s future
and through helping communities
identify their local needs
and priorities.

Providing health
assessments for
communities: Edith Cowan
University
With support from the Rio Tinto
Pilbara Community Partnership
Programme, Edith Cowan
University medical and health
science students are conducting
health assessments of Rio Tinto
employees and the broader
community in Paraburdoo and
Tom Price, Western Australia.
The programme offers students
practical and theoretical
experience in their chosen medical
and health field, while providing
local communities with
information about personal health
risks and opportunities for health
improvements. The students go
on to develop health promotion
initiatives in response to the major
health issues identified through
the health assessments.

Tackling alcohol abuse:
Gunbang (Alcohol) Action
Group
Alcohol dependency and
associated problems create
enormous challenges for
Indigenous communities in the
Northern Territory. Through
its participation in the Gunbang
(Alcohol) Action Group, Energy
of Resources Australia (ERA) is
supporting the monitoring of the
impacts of alcohol abuse and
seeking new ways to address the
causes and effects.
ERA and the Northern Territory

government have also jointly
funded a team of consultants to
prepare an alcohol management
plan for the Kakadu and West
Arnhem region. With broad
community support, the plan
will form the basis of a regional
strategy to reduce the incidence
of alcohol dependency.

111

Health and community wellbeing

Finding new solutions to improve Indigenous health:
Coalition for Research to Improve Aboriginal Health
The Aboriginal Health and Medical Research Council and the Sax
Institute established the Coalition for Research to Improve Aboriginal
Health (CRIAH) in 2003. The Coalition brings together medical
researchers and Aboriginal community health services to research
new ways to improve Aboriginal health. The Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund
is supporting a study investigating whether community appointed health
brokers can improve the hearing of Aboriginal children – a priority
identified by Aboriginal communities.
A trial, involving 400 children, will determine whether a health
broker can improve the environment and health of Aboriginal children
and their families. The health broker will provide education, advice
and support to families that need specialised health care. Each family
will have an individual care plan, agreed after consultation with the
health broker and a doctor. Families can expect help in scheduling
appointments, with childcare, and with transport to medical
appointments.
The five year study started recruiting data collectors and health
brokers for the Tharawal and Western Sydney Aboriginal Medical
Services in November 2007 and the programme will be extended
to four other services.

112

Nunkuwarrin Yunti provides
health care and community
support services to Aboriginal
and Torres Strait Islander people.
The Indigenous Women’s Healing
Stories’ initiative is part of the
organisation’s aim to promote
coordinated health care and
social support for members of
Indigenous communities. The
initiative provides the opportunity
for Indigenous women to come
together in a safe environment
and share their experiences with
one another and to communicate
their experience through digital
storytelling. With the support of
the Rio Tinto Aboriginal Fund, the
members of the group are able to
prepare, produce and screen digital
stories that explore the ways
they have faced adversity and the
positive aspects that they draw
from their culture and community.

Encouraging healthy
lifestyle decisions:
Pilbara Division of
General Practice
In order to promote healthy
communities and lifestyles,
the Pilbara Division of General
Practice operates the Leaping
Lizards programme in primary
schools throughout the Shires
of Roebourne and Ashburton,
in the Pilbara region of Western
Australia.
The programme educates children,
families and school canteens
about good nutrition and physical
activity. Supported by the Rio Tinto
Pilbara Community Partnership
Programme, Leaping Lizards
focuses on increasing physical
activity and healthy dietary
choices among children aged four
to 12 years in an effort to reduce
childhood obesity and later life
chronic illness.

Health and community wellbeing

Sharing Indigenous Women’s
Healing Stories:
Nunkuwarrin Yunti

113

Rio Tinto’s operations in Australia
Aluminium
• Rio Tinto Alcan
Weipa, Queensland (1)
Boyne Island, Queensland (2)
Yarwun Refinery, Queensland (2)
Gladstone Power Station,
Queensland (2)
Queensland Alumina,
Queensland (2)
Tomago, New South Wales (3)
Bell Bay, Tasmania (4)
Gove, Northern Territory (5)

Coal
• Rio Tinto Coal Australia (6)
Blair Athol Mine, Queensland
Hail Creek Mine, Queensland
Kestrel Mine, Queensland
Clermont Mine, Queensland
• Coal & Allied (7)
Bengalla, New South Wales
Hunter Valley Operations,
New South Wales
Mount Thorley Warkworth,
New South Wales

Copper
• Northparkes (8)
New South Wales

114

Diamonds
• Argyle Diamonds (9)
Western Australia

Iron Ore
• HIsmelt ® (10)
Western Australia
• Pilbara Operations (11)
Western Australia (includes
Channar, Eastern Range,
Paraburdoo, Mt Tom Price,
Brockman NO.2, Nammuldi,
Marandoo, Yandicoogina, Hope
Downs, West Angelas, Mesa J,
Dampier Port, Cape Lambert Port)

Salt
• Rio Tinto Dampier Salt (12)
Lake MacLeod, Western Australia
Dampier, Western Australia
Port Hedland, Western Australia

Talc
• Three Springs (13)
Western Australia

Uranium
• Energy Resources
Australia (14)
Ranger Mine, Northern Territory

The Australian headquarters
for Rio Tinto are located in
Melbourne, with corporate offices
in Perth, Brisbane and Darwin.
Rio Tinto Exploration is based in
Perth and Rio Tinto Technical
Services have offices in
Melbourne and Brisbane.

14

5
1

9

12
12

11
11

6
6

6

11 11

11

6
2

11

12

13

7
8

7

7

3

10

4

115

Index
Aboriginal Health and Medical
Research Council 112
AFL Northern Territory 107
AFS Intercultural Programmes
12, 83
Andrology Australia 99
Apprentices Western Australia 37
artsource 91
Ashburton Aboriginal
Corporation 46
Aurora Project 21
Australian Government 55
Australian Industry Group 22
Australian Museum 61, 69
Australian National University 18
Australian Science
Innovations 28
Australians for Native Title and
Reconciliation 102
Balunu Foundation 108
Bangarra Dance Theatre 75

116

Baptist Community Services 100
Beacon Foundation 18
Belyando Shire Council
Benevolent Society 22
Birds Australia 59, 68
Black Swan State Theatre
Company 78
Broke Fordwich Tourism
Association 40
Bundiyarra Aboriginal Community
Aboriginal Corporation 81
Business and Information
Technology Centre 34
Business Enterprise Centre 53

Central Highlands Regional
Resource Use Planning
Co-operative 52
Central Queensland Health
Collaborative 102
Central Queensland
University 32
Central Queensland
Volunteering 48
Centre for Appropriate
Technology 36
Centre for On-line Health 110
Cessnock City Council 50
Cessnock High School 18

Camp Chivaree Turtle Rescue 58

Clermont Community Housing
and Other Services Inc 45

Cape York Institute for Policy
and Leadership 23

Clermont State High School
17, 32

Capella State High School 25, 33

Clontarf Foundation 34

Castan Centre for Human
Rights Law, Monash University 21

Colours of Our Country 75

Central Highlands Development
Corporation 40, 43

Commerce Queensland 45
Communities for Children 23

Conservation Volunteers Australia
62, 63, 68, 69
Curtin University 82
David Wirrpanda Foundation 107
Defensive Driving 32
Department of Education
(Tasmania) 19
Department of Education and
Training (Western Australia) 14
Department of Employment,
Education and Workplace
Relations 18
Department of Environment
and Conservation
(Western Australia) 68
Department of Fisheries
(Western Australia) 71
Department of Sport and
Recreation (Western Australia)
94, 100
Disability in the Arts,
Disadvantage in the Arts
(Western Australia) 87
East Kimberley schools 17

Edith Cowan University 111

Great Barrier Reef Foundation 64

Education Centre Gippsland 81

Gunbang (Alcohol) Action
Group 111

Education Queensland 33
Emerald State High School 17, 24
Engineering Aid 15
Ernabella Arts 88
Family Planning Queensland 98
Farleigh State School 25
Fraynework Multimedia 78

Halls Creek District High
School 24
Hunter Brand Steering
Committee 41
Hunter Region Landcare
Network 71
Hunter Training Initiative 16

Garnduwa 27

Hunter Valley Vineyard
Association 42

Gladstone Area Group Apprentices
Limited 42

Hunter Valley Youth Express 25

Gladstone Area Mathematics,
Science and Engineering
Teachers 71
Gladstone Mater Hospital 108
Gladstone Schools Engineering
Skills Centre 17

Indigenous Community
Volunteers 42
Indij Readers 13
Ka-Wul Indigenous Education and
Cultural Resource Centre 82
Kakudu Mahbilil Festival 80

Graham (Polly) Farmer
Foundation 35

Kaziw Asesered Le
Association 103

Greening Australia 66, 67, 69

Kids Matter © 52
Kings Park 63

Earthwatch Institute 58

117

Kununurra Youth Facility 74
Leadership Western Australia 49
Link-Up Aboriginal
Corporation 80
Lions Club of Karratha
& Dampier 86

Opening the Doors
Foundation 13

Mirani Shire Council 54

Ord Valley Muster 87

Mirani State High School
12, 15, 36

Pannawonica Child Care
Centre 54

Mistake Creek State School 28

Parents and Learning
Programme 30

Lotterywest 63

MRAEL 14, 36

Mackay Area Industry Network 22

Muswellbrook Rotary Club 35

Mackay Chamber of
Commerce 40

Muswellbrook Shire Council
50, 63

Mackay Conservation Group 68

Museums and Art Galleries of
Northern Territory 90

Manjinbardi Women’s Centre 80
Mapoon Council 58
Marist College Emerald 18, 29
Maruku Craft Company 79
Medical Services Incentive
Scheme 98
Menzies School of Health
Research 105
Milpiri Festival 84
Mindaribba Recreation and
Learning Centre 37

118

New South Wales Minerals
Council 22

Naragebup 66
National Indigenous Youth
Movement of Australia 88
National Institute of Circus
Arts 74
Netball NT 107
Ngarinyin Aboriginal
Corporation 79
Northumberland Network 35
Nunkuwarrin Yunti 113

Perth International Arts
Festival 74
Pilbara Division of General
Practise 113
Pilbara Regional Football
Development Committe 95
Pilbara TAFE 26, 37
Pioneer Valley Tourism and
Development Association 54
Public Transport Authority
(Western Australian) 49
Queen Victoria Museum and
Art Gallery 19
Queensland Folk Federation 90
Reconciliation Australia 88
Roebourne Art Group 86

Royal Children’s Hospital
(Queensland) 110
Royal Flying Doctor Service 109
Rumbalara Football and Netball
Club 109
Rural Health Education
Foundation 107
Samaritans Foundation 95
Sarina Shire Council 44
Sarina State High School 23
Sax Institute 112

Tasdance 83
Tasmanian Conservation Trust 68
Telethon Institute for Child Health
Research 101

The Smith Family 37

Wadeye Community Health
Centre 103

The Song Room 90
Tom Price Senior High School 37
Tom Price Youth Support
Association 96
Tournament of Minds 32

Scitech 28

Unity of First People of
Australia 99

Shire of Roebourne 49, 62, 86, 94

University of Newcastle
15, 26, 27, 35

Singleton Council 50

University of Queensland 33, 44

Small Business Centre West
Pilbara 43

Upper Hunter Beef Bonanza 54

State Library of Western
Australia 29

Victorian College of the Arts 91
Vincentcare 100

Tracks Dance 84

State Library of New South
Wales 77

Vibe Australia Pty Ltd 110

Thamarrurr Regional Council 88

School of Isolated and Distance
Education Students 19

Shire of Ashburton 94, 100

Upper Hunter Youth
Leadership 26

Upper Hunter schools 14

Warlpiri Media Association 78
Water Corporation 63
Western Australian Community
Foundation 111
Western Cape College 12
Wildlife Aid 67
YACHAD Accelerated Learning
Programme 29
Yinjaa Barni Art Aboriginal
Corporation 49
Young Achievement Australia 15
Youth Off the Streets 89

Upper Hunter Shire Council
50, 94
Upper Hunter Skills Development
Centre 18

119

Industry and government initiatives
and programmes
Rio Tinto actively participates
in many global and regional
forums and engages with
representative organisations
and bodies to help raise industry
standards. Relationships,
initiatives and support for
accords include:

> Organisation for Economic
Cooperation and Development
Guidelines for Multinational
Enterprises
> Transparency International
Business Principles
for Countering Bribery

> Australian Minerals Industry Code > United Nations Universal
Declaration of Human Rights
for Environmental Management
> Global Sullivan Principles of
Social Responsibility
> International Chamber of
Commerce Business Charter for
Sustainable Development
> International Council on
Metals and Minerals Sustainable
Development Framework

> United Nations Global Compact
> United Nations Environment
Programme Cyanide
Management Code
> US/UK Voluntary Principles on
Security and Human Rights
> UK Government’s Extractive
Industries Transparency Initiative

> International Labour Organisation > World Business Council for
Convention 169: Concerning
Sustainable Development
Indigenous and Tribal Peoples
> World Economic Forum Global
in Independent Countries
Corporate Citizenship Statement
> International Labour Organisation
Declaration on Fundamental
Principles and Rights at Work
> Organisation for Economic
Cooperation and Development
Convention on Bribery
and Corruption

120

All photographs are of Rio Tinto operations
and surrounds, or social investment initiatives
featured in this book. Unless acknowledged
otherwise (see below) they have been taken
by Garth Oriander Photography.
p.13 – Ted Sealey
p.19 – Rob Burnett Photography
p.24 – Mark Sewell
p.25 – Mike Curtain
p.28 – Ted Sealey
p.29 – Lisa Shiner
p.64 – Mike Curtain
p.72 – Anthony B. Bannister
p.75 – Justine Walpole
p.84 – Peter Eve, Monsoon Studio
p.86 – Christian Sprogoe
p.87 – Nakita Hawes-Wright
p.91 – Nakita Hawes-Wright
p.95 – Chris Elfes
p.100 – Mike Curtain
p.101 – Peter Eve, Monsoon Studio
p.102 – Peter Eve, Monsoon Studio
p.103 – Peter Eve, Monsoon Studio
p.109 – Ray Cash
p.110 – Chris Bates

For further information please contact:
Principal advisor, Corporate Relations
Communications and External Relations
Rio Tinto
120 Collins Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000
Australia
T +61 (0)3 9283 3333

Designed by Streamer design & communication.
Printed on Revive Laser uncoated paper.
This paper is Australian made and 100% recycled.
Printed by Bluestar Print
© Rio Tinto plc and Rio Tinto Limited
2008

Rio Tinto Limited
120 Collins Street
Melbourne
Victoria 3000
Australia

Rio Tinto plc
5 Aldermanbury Square
London
EC2V 7HR
United Kingdom

T +61 (0) 3 9283 3333

T +44 (0) 20 7781 2000

www.riotinto.com

